


INTRODUCTION

Vous avez maintenant, a votre service, un tracteur & chenilles d’une
conception spéciale, construit pour le plus grand nombre d’usages possible
dans les conditions d’opération les plus variées. C'est un des nombreux
véhicules renommés et hautement appréciés que Bombardier a congu et
perfectionné depuis les 40 derniéres années pour travailler ou circuler
hors des routes, sur les surfaces enneigées ou sur les terrains mous.

Le tracteur Bombardier est fabriqué pour wvous donner un service
long, siir et efficace; pour qu’il continue de vous donner cette méme perfor-
mance, vous devez lui donner les soins d’entretien appropriés.

Ce manuel renferme des instructions détaillées sur l'opération et I'en-
tretien de ce véhicule. Vous lirez ces instructions attentivement et en suivant
les conseils qui vous sont donnés, vous vous assurerez d’un service prolongé
de votre tracteur.




Leviers de C

CONTROLES
onduite :

— OPERATION

Le tracteur Bombardier differe des véhicules ovdinaires par le svsteme de direction

et de freinage.

Les deun leviers de conduite remplacent a la fois le volant et la pédale de freinage.

Pour exécuter un virage a droite. on tire sur le levier de droite et pour tourner a

cauche on tire sur celui de gauche. En tirant sur les deux leviers en meme temps.

ils agiszent comme freins et on obtient un arrét rapide.

2 3
\

5 (€}
\v

Voo

\

574 (7
@ 2
" ] 2 3 “+ 12 5 (=3 T 13
| { | | H
! |
y |
I T
i |
T T “‘
| |
% | |
1\ | |
| f i i
é |
@ (o = |
N e S METER

Tableau de Bord:

0.

Clé dallumage

Bouton du démarreur

Amperemetre
Indicateur de
Indicateur du

Indicateur de

9;
10.
lempérature 1.

niveau du carburant 2

Pression d Huiie 13.

[S=l |

Commutateur des phares avant

Commutateur du phare arriere

Commutateur du clignotant

Klaxon

Controle des signaux de direction a qualre voies
Compteur d’heures,

Commutateur de la chaulferette

Les items 7 a 13 inclusivement sont optionnels sur le tracteur J-3.

2



Controles :

Les tracteurs Bombardier sont équipés d'un étrangleur manuel situé a gauche u

dossier du conducteur.

[l 'y a deux pédales au plancher: celle de 'embrayage a gauche et celle de laccélé-

rateur a droite.

Controle de la Boite 3 vitesses :

Positions du levier de changement de vitesse —

Controles de la Boite 4 vitesses (équipement additionel) :

Positions des leviers de changement de vitesse —

Le levier de droite n’a qu’une course et est utilisé pour engager la renverse. Le levier
de gauche sert a engager les 4 vitesses avant.

Chacun des leviers doit étre ramené a la position neutre avant de se servir de lautre.



OPERATING BLADE OR PLOWS:
OPERATION DE LA CHARRUE:

LIBRE BAS
FLOATING DOWN NEUTRE

NEUTRAL

HYDRAULIC VALVE CONTROL
CONTROLE DE LA VALVE HYDRAULIQUE

FRONT

AVANT




8]
!

NOTE:

MISE EN MARCHE DU MOTEUR

Placer le levier de changement de vitesse a la position neutre. Par temps
froid. presser a fond la pédale d'embravage et tiver I'étrangleur.

Tourner la clé d’allumage:

Presser le bouton de démarrage;

Avant la mise en marche du véhicule, laisser tourner le moteur au ralenti
et vérifier les instruments du tableau de bord;

a) Carburant

b) Température

¢) Huile

d) Ampéremétre

Par temps froid, faire ensuite rouler le véhicule lentement pour permettre

aux pieces mobiles de se lubrifier et aux chenilles de <assouplir: ceci
prolongera la durée des chenilles.

INSTRUCTIONS D’ENTRETIEN

L’utilisation d’un tracteur du type BOMBARDIER requiert de la part de celui qui
le conduit une connaissance des principes de sa construction afin de prendre avan-

tage des qualités de I'appareil sans le soumettre a des abus et erreurs dans son emploi

qui pourraient occasionner une détérioration prématurée et des réparations évitables.

Par exemple, la vitesse qui est un avantage marqué deviendra une cause de brisures

si le tracteur est conduit a une vitesse exagérée surtout lorsque les conditions de
terrain ne le permettent pas.

Pour obtenir la meilleure performance de votre tracteur, il est trés important que

vous suiviez les recommandations données au sujet de I’entretien et de la lubrification.



VERITICATION QUOTIDIENNE

Chassis :

Maintenir le fond du chéssis bien propre en tout temps.

Chentille :

S’assurer qu’il n’y a pas de traverses de chenilles, de boulons ou de garde-chenilles
défectueux.

LA TENSION DE LA CHENILLE SE DETERMINE PAR UN LIBRE JEU DE
2147 A 37 AU CENTRE DE LA CHENILLE — ENTRE LA ROUE DE COM-
MANDE ET LA ROUE ARRIERE.

UNE CHENILLE TROP TENDUE DETERIORE LA ROUE DE COMMANDE
ET FAIT SUBIR A TOUT LE SYSTEME DE TRANSMISSION ET D’ENTRAI-
NEMENT UNE USURE ANORMALE.

UNE CHENILLE TROP LACHE CAUSE LE GLISSEMENT DE CELLE-CI SUR
LES DENTS DE LA ROUE DE COMMANDE OCCASIONNANT AINSI DES
BRIS DE LA ROUE DE COMMANDE ET DES CHOCS AU SYSTEME D’EN-
TRAINEMENT.

Roues :
Maintenir la pression des pneus a 100 lbs.
Une pression insuffisante cause une séparation du caoutchouc sur la paroi du pneu.

Cette séparation se produit autour de la roue.

Suspension :

Enlevez la boue et les corps étrangers qui pourraient encombrer la suspension et
g

causer une friction contre les roues ou les pneus. Vérifier la condition des houlons

qui supportent les ressorts ainsi que les écrous et goupilles des essieux transversaux.

Leviers de conduites :

Maintenir un libre jeu des leviers a 3”.

Moteur :

Vérifier le niveau d’huile et dépister les fuites possibles de carburant ou d’huile.

Systéme de refroidissement :
Vérifier le niveau de lanti-gel ou de 1'eau dans le radiateur et dépister les fuites.

Toujours maintenir le radiateur bien propre afin d’assurer au moteur le maximum de
refroidissement.



VERIFICATION HEBDOMADAIRE

Chenilles :
Examen de la condition des courroies et de 'usure des traverses

Serrage des boulons de traverses si nécessaire.

Roues de commande :
Examen des roues de commande et serrage des boulons.

Reserrer les boulons du support de I'essieu au chassis du tracteur.

Roues:

S’assurer du hon ajustement des coussinets de roues.

Suspension :

Vérification de I'alignement des roues et des coussinets supportant la suspension

Moteur :
Vérifier les boulons de I’éventail.
Vérifier l'ajustement de la courroie d’éventail.

Vérifier la condition de 'épurateur d’air.

Systeme électrique :
Nettoyage et serrage des cables de batterie. si nécessaire.
Vérification du systéme du cablage électrique.

Vérification du niveau de I'eau dans la batterie et du fonctionnement des cadrans
indicateurs.

Différentiel :

Vérifiez la condition et le niveau de 'huile. Si I'huile est contaminée par l'eau.
videz. nettoyez et remplissez avec 4 gallons (314 gallons pour SW 48) d’huile a engre-
nage non corrosive. non hypoide. SAE 90 ou SAE 80 d’aprés la température ambiante.
Un bouchon de vidange est situé sous le support de l'essieu droit et un autre sous le
carter du pignon du différentiel a l'intérieur du tracteur.

Iaites le changement d’huile a toutes les 100 heures d’opération.

Si le tracteur travaille souvent dans I'eau ou dans la boue. faites le changement
d’huile plus souvent.



ENLEVEMENT ET INSTALLATION DE LA CHENILLE :

Pour enlever la chenille,
1— Soulevez le tracteur
2— Enlevez la roue du centre

3

Enlevez la vis d’ajustement complétement

4— Déserrez les quatre boulons qui retiennent les plaques de pression de Iessien
arriere

5— Poussez la roue arriére vers 1’avant pour dégager la chenille

6— Enlevez la chenille.

Pour installer la chenille,

1— Soulevez le tracteur ainsi que la roue avant
2— Faites les opérations 2 a 5 inclusivement mentionnées ci-dessus
3— Installez la chenille sur la roue de commande et au dessus des roues

4— Faites 'partir le moteur et engagez la boite a vitesses pour faire tourner la roue
de commande tout en guidant la chenille pour qu’elle tombe en place.

5— Poussez la roue arriére vers I'arriére et installez la vis d’ajustement
6— Installez la roue du centre

7— Ajustez la chenille et serrez les boulons qui retiennent la plaque d’ajustement
sur l’essieu arriére.

INSTALLATION ET REMPLACEMENT DES ESSIEUX OU DES ROUES
DE COMMANDE ET REMPLACEMENT DES COUSSINETS DE L’ESSIEU
DE LA ROUE DE COMMANDE

Pour remplacer une roue de commande, un essieu ou les coussinets de la roue de
commande, il est nécessaire d’enlever la chenille d’aprés la procédure indiquée

précédemment.
1 — Enlevez la chenille
2 — Enlevez les boulons qui retiennent le support conique de l'essieu au chassis

du tracteur et placez la roue de commande a plat
3 — Pressez sur la douille et enlevez ’anneau d’arrét a I'aide d’un tourne-vis
4 — L’essieu peut ensuite s’enlever du support

S’il y a lieu de changer les coussinets de I'essieu de la roue de commande, débou-
lonnez la calotte d’attache qui retient les coussinets et enlevez les coussinets.



AJUSTEMENT DES LEVIERS DE CONTROLF

Un écrou sert a I'ajustement des leviers de controle lequel doit dtre resserré si les
leviers ont un libre jeu excessif.

L’écrou d’ajustement se trouve au bas du levier avec un contre-écrou. Desserrez le
contre-écrou et resserrez I'écrou d’ajustement en laissant environ 37 de libre jeu
entre le levier de commande et le tableau de bord. Resserrez le contré-écrou.
Lorsque le tracteur est en opération, ne pas laissez glisser les bandes de freins de
controle et tirez sur les leviers que lorsque le virage ou le freinage est requis.
Tous les leviers pour les pédales de contréle sont ajustables par I'entremise d’écrous
ou de clevis d’ajustement,

AJUSTEMENT DES COUSSINETS
Ajustement des Coussinets Coniques de Suspensicn :

Pour I'ajustement des coussinets de suspension, serrez l'écrou jusqu’au fond.
Si parfois vous devez enlever et remonter une suspension, lorsque vous réajusterez
les coussinets, il serait préférable de tourner de coté la rondelle d’arrét extérieure a-
fin de serrer le coussinet plus fermement. S’il y a encore libre jeu des coussinets,
ajoutez une ou des rondelles d’espacement entre le tube du chassis et la rondelle
d’arrét intérieure.

Ajustement des Coussinets du Pignon du Différentiel :

Pour ajuster les coussinets du pignon, servez-vous de rondelles d’espacement si
nécessaire et serrez le boulon de fagon qu’il n’y ait ‘pas de jeu et que le pignon puisse
étre tourné a la main sans qu’il y ait de résistance sur les coussinets

[’ajustement de la couronne sur le pignon se fait en desserrant I'ajusteur du
coussinet du différentiel sur un coté et serrant l'autre de fagon a garder de .008 a
.010” de jeu entre le pignon et la couronne.

Ajustement des Coussinets de Roues :

Serrez I'écrou jusqu’au fond, puis desserrez de 15 a 2 coches et insérez la
goupille.

MEMO :




INSTRUCTIONS POUR REPARER LE DIFFERENTIEL

Enlever les chenilles.
Enlever les roues de commandes avec essieux.
Enlever le réservoir a essence.

Enlever le couvercle du différentiel. Déconnecter l'extrémité supérieure des bandes de frein et enlever les
écrous d’ajustement qui retiennent la tige supportant autre bout des bandes de frein (J-209-1). Dévisser les
coussinets d’ajustement de chaque coté du différentiel jusqu’a ce que le différentiel puisse étre enlevé du chassis.

Démontage du différentiel

Enlever les coussinets (M-491) de chaque coté du différentiel avec I'outil no M-1360. Enlever le tambour
de frein de conduite (M-492) avec I’engrenage du tambour de frein (M-504). Tenir les engrenages planétaires
(M-508) en place en introduisant un coin entre ces engrenages et la partie centrale du boitier du différentiel.
Enlever les goupilles et les écrous crenelés qui retiennent les trois engrenages planétaires au pignon (M-515) de
chaque c6té du boitier. Insérer un gros tournevis entre les engrenages planétaires (M-508) et le boitier puis
enlever ces engrenages des pignons (M-515).

NOTES : Pour fin de synchronisation chaque engrenage planétaire a une marque de poingon qui doit corres-
pondre a celles des pignons du différentiel. Enlever les goupilles des six boulons du chassis du différentiel.

Si nécesaire, prendre un marteau de cuivre pour séparer le boitier du différentiel, mais auparavant, s’assurer
de marquer clairement les deux demis du boitier du différentiel afin de pouvoir les rassembler dans la méme
position lors du remontage. Enlever du boitier les pignons (M-515) et la roue d’engrenage de 'essieu (M-513).

Inspection du différentiel

Le pignon et la couronne (M-493) sont fournis en sets appareillés; si I'un ou l'autre est endommagé, les
deux doivent étre remplacés. Remplacer Iengrenage de la couronne si une des dents est ébréchée ou brisée
en suivant la procédure donnée dans le paragraphe. “Remplacement de la couronne”. Remplacer les douilles dans
le boftier du différentiel si elles sont usées. Remplacer immédiatement tous les pignons du différentiel dont les
dents sont ébréchées ou brisées. Remplacer tout engrenage planétaire ou roue d’engrenage de l'essieu (M-513)
dont les dents sont ébréchées ou brisées ou dont les cannelures sont usées. Remplacer les tambours de frein de
conduite s’ils sont félés, picotés ou usés. Cependant, si le dommage est minime, les tambours peuvent étre usinés
sur un tour.

Remplacement de la couronne
Enlever le fil de fer et les 12 boulons qui retiennent la couronne au boitier du différentiel. Employer un
marteau de cuivre pour enlever la couronne du boitier. Pour installer la couronne, la mette sur un banc de fagon

a ce que les dents soient en bas. Placer le boitier du différentiel sur la couronne et aligner les trous. Installer
les 12 boulons qui retiennent la couronne au boitier et barrer les boulons avec un fil de fer.

Remplacement de la douille de l'engrenage pignon

Remplacer les douilles d’engrenage pignon a l’aide d’un outil approprié. Enligner les douilles et aléser si
nécessaire.

Remplacement des douilles du boitier

Placer la partie centrale (M-517) du boitier dans un étau. Enlever les deux douilles. Installer les douilles
neuves a I'aide d’un outil approprié. Pour enlever les douilles des c6té du boitier, insérer un poingon entre la
douille et le boitier et la retirer. Pour installer de nouvelles douilles les placer en position et les enfoncer dans
le boitier a I’aide d’un outil approprié.

Remplacement de la douille d’engrenage du tambour de frein

Enlever le tambour du frein de conduite (M-492) de l’engrenage (M-504) et enlever les douilles. Pour
installer de nouvelles douilles, placer une des douilles en position dans I'engrenage I'enfoncer en place avec un
outil approprié. Installer 'autre douille sur le coté opposé en procédant de la méme fagon.

10



Réparation du tambour du frein de conduite

Enlever le fil de fer. les six boulons et écrous qui retiennent l'engrenage du tambour de frein de conduite
et enlever I'engrenage. Usiner le tambour de frein jusqu'a ce quiil n'v est plus aucune trace de ravures. Si la
surface extérieure du tambour présente encore des rayvures apreés 'avoir usiné jusqu’a un minimum de 10-7 167

de diametre, le tambour devrait étre remplacé.

REMONTAGE DU DIFFERENTIEL

Installer I’engrenage de l‘essieu du différentiel dans le boitier

Placer le c¢oté gauche du boitier du différentiel (M-518) et la couronne sur un banc. Placer une rondelle
en position dans chaque trou pratiqué pour les six engrenages pignons et voir a ce que le coté de la rondelle
dont le trou est taillé en biseau soit sur le dessus. Installer 'engrenage de l'essieu (M-513) dans sa douille sur
le boitier.

Note :

Le moyeu de 'engrenage de l'essieu est identique sur les deux cotés et peut étre installé d'un coté ou de

'autre.

Installer la partie centrale dans le boitier
Placer la ‘partie centrale sur I'engrenage de l'essieu et vous assurer que les marques sur la partie centrale
sont vis-a-vis les marques sur les cotés du boitier du différentiel. Enfoncer la partie centrale jusqu’a ce qu’elle

soit enserrée dans les chevilles.

Installer les engrenages pignons du différentiel

Prendre un des engrenages pignon (M-3515) et insérer le bout avec rainures dans un des plus grands trous
pratiqués dans le boitier. Tourner 'engrenage pignon (M-515) jusqu’a ce que la marque qui se trouve sur I'une
des dents de 'engrenage pignon soit vis-a-vis le point centre du différentiel. Ne pas tourner 'engrenage de I’essieu
apres que le premier engrenage pignon (M-515) est installé. Insérer les deux autres engrenages pignon dans les
plus grands trous du boitier en suivant la méme procédure pour que les marques sur les dents soient aussi
vis-a-vis le point centre du différentiel.

Note :

Les six engrenages pignons sont marqués au poingon au bout d’une des rainures de 'engrenage. La marque
sur une des dents de chacune de ces engrenages est sur la dent qui est vis-a-vis la marque au bout de la rainure
de chaque engrenage. Dans certains cas, la marque sur les dents n’apparait pas; dans un tel cas, choisir la dent
qui arrive vis-a-vis la marque qui se trouve au bout de la rainure et aligner cette dent avec le point centre du
différentiel.

Installer la partie supérieure du boitier (Coté droit M-509)

Placer I'engrenage de I'essieu dans la douille sur la partie centrale. Placer les six rondelles dans les engrenages
pignons du différentiel et voir a ce que le coté des rondelles dont les trous sont taillés en biseau soit en-dessous.
Placer la partie upérieure du boitier (M-509) sur les engrenages pignons et vous assurer que les marques sur
le boitier sont vis-a-vis les marques sur la partie centrale du boitier. Enfoncer le botiier a 'aide d’un marteau
de cuivre jusqu’a ce qu’il soit fixé fermement dans la partie centrale du boitier. Insérer les sx boulons a travers
le boitier du différentiel. installer les écrous crenelés et les goupilles.

Installer les engrenages planétaires

Placer un engrenage planétaire (M-508) sur chacun des engrenages pignons et voir a ce que la marqu~
faite au poincon sur chaque engrenage ‘planétaire soit vis-a-vis la marque qui se trouve sur la rainure de chaque
engrenage pignon du différentiel. Installer les rondelles et boulons qui retiennent les engrenages planétaires
aux engrenages pignons. Suivre la méme procédure pour assembler les engrenages planétaires sur l'autre coté
du chassis.

11



Remontage et installation du tambour de frein de conduite

Placer I'engrenage du tambour de frein en place sur le tambour de frein de conduite et installer les six
boulons qui retiennent I'engrenage du tambour de frein au tambour. Barrer les six boulons avec un fil de fer. ou
avec écrou indéserrable. Placer I'ensemble du différentiel sur son boitier et installer les coussinets qui supportent
le différentiel.

Remontage du pignon

Insérer le pignon incluant le coussinet intérieur dans le support. Placer la douille d’espacement et les
rondelles d’ajustement. Si I'épaisseur originale des rondelles d’ajustement est inconnue, installer des rondelles
d’ajustement pour obtenir environ 0.035” d’épaisseur et placer le coussinet extérieur sur le pignon. Placer
l’accouplement du pignon (M-500) sur le pignon. Ne pas installer le retenu de graisse tout de suite. Installer
le boulon et les deux rondelles qui serrent fermement I'accouplement (M-500) au pignon. L’ajustement du
coussinet du pignon est correct quand le pignon tourne librement. cependant il ne devrait pas y avoir de jeu.
Si le pignon tourne difficilement, de nouvelles rondelles d’ajustement devront étre ajoutées derriere le coussinet
extérieur. S’il y a du jeu sur le pignon, des rondelles d’ajustement devront étre enlevées. Apreés que Iajuste-
ment désiré est obtenu, enlever 'accouplement (M-500) et installer un nouveau retenu de graisse sur le support
du pignon. Installer I'accouplement du pignon, les deux rondelles et le boulon.

Vérifier le jeu de la couronne et du pignon

Installer le différentiel assemblé dans le support du différentiel, installer la barre de rigidité (J-529) et
ajuster les coussinets du support. Vérifier le jeu, lequel ne devrait pas étre moins de 0.008”, dévisser le coussinet
d’ajustement de gauche et visser celui de droite jusqu'ace que I'ajustement désiré soit obtenu. Si le jeu est plus
que 0.010” dévisser le coussinet d’ajustement de droite et visser celui de gauche jusqu’a ce que le jeu soit dans
les limites spécifiées. Barrer le coussinet d’ajustement en serrant les deux boulons (J-528).

12



LUBRIFICATION DES TRACTEURS
BOMBARDIER

Carter de moteur :

A toutes les 50 heures d’opération. changez I'huile en remplacant par de Dhuile
d’une viscosité appropriée a la température. Si le moteur a été plus de 30 jours
sans marcher, remplacez I’huile (4 pintes impériales).

A tous les deux changements d’huile. remplacez la cartouche du filtre et remplissez
avec cinq pintes d’huile impériales.

Epurateur d’air:

Videz, lavez et asséchez le réservoir et le tamis a toutes les 100 heures.
Remplissez jusqu’au niveau indiqué avec de I'huile SAE 50 I'été et SAE 20 ou 30
I'hiver. Lorsque le tracteur opére dans des conditions de poussiére excessive. répétez
cette opération plus souvent.

Distributeur :

Deux ou trois gouttes d’huile claire dans le graisseur toutes les 100 heures.

Bouchon de remplissage du carter :

Enlevez, lavez et huilez le tamis avec de I'huile SAE 50.

Boite de Vitesses:

Vérifiez le niveau et la condition de I'huile a toutes les 50 heures.

S’il y a de la condensation dans 'huile, la changer en employant de I'huile SAE 90
ou SAE 80 selon la température.

Changez ’huile a toutes les 200 heures.

Pour vidanger la boite de vitesses. enlevez le couvercle et employez une pompe a
succion. Par température excessivement froide. employez de I'huile plus claire.

Différentiel :

Vérifiez la condition et le niveau de I'huile. Si I'huile est contaminée par I'eau, videz
nettoyez et remplssez avec 4 gallons d’huile a engrenage non corrosive, non-hypoide.
SAE 90 ou SAE 80 d’apres la température ambiante. Un bouchon de vidange est
situé sous le support de I'essieu droit et un autre sous le carter du pignon du diffé-
rentiel a l'intérieur du ftracteur.

Faites le changement d’huile a toutes les 100 heures d’opération.

Si le tracteur opere dans I'eau ou dans la houe, faites le changement d’huile plus
souvent.

Systeme hydraulique :

Le systeme hydraulique requiert trois gallons, mesure impériale, d’huile hydraulique.
Le réservoir lui-méme contient 2V% gallons. mesure impériale.

Changez I'huile a toutes les 500 heures ou au début de chaque période ou saison
d’opération.

Le tamis dans le réservoir devrait étre enlevé et nettoyé au benzine (ou autres
hydro-carbure) a toutes les 250 heures. Changez le tamis si endommagé ou carrodé.
Il v a un filtre a T'huile installé a l'intérieur de la cabine et la cartouche doit

étre changée toutes les 250 heures.

13



CEDULE DE LUBRIFICATION

Graisse recommandée :

Il est important que les graisses qui ne se mélent pas a I’eau et qui maintiennent leur consistance et leur visco-

sité sous des températures variant de — 65° a + 150° FAR. (Consultez votre fournisseur.)

1 Coussinets de roues : Lubrifiez avec fusil graisseur

2 Essieux tandem : Deux fois par semaine sur terre ferme ou dans la neige

3 Essieu coudé : Une fois par jour dans ’eau ou dans la boue ;?G

6 Leviers de conduite : Au bas des leviers, quelques gouttes d’huile ! .5.,

7 Pédale d’embrayage : Enlevez 'enveloppe de I'arbre de commande et mettez 7

8 Pédale de laccélérateur :  quelques gouttes d’huile sur 'arbre de la pédale g

9 Cardan de I'arbre Avec fusil graisseur -
de commande : Une fois par mois E

10 Fourchette d’embrayage :  Avec fusil graisseur ¢

Une fois par année

14




SOINS AU TRACTLEUR POUR UN ENTREPOSAGE PROLONGE:

Moteur :

Voici la procédure recommandée pour éviter la formation de rouille a 'inté-

rieur du moteur lorsque le tracteur n’est pas opéré pour une période excédent 30 jrs.

1—

3—

Note:

linlevez 'épurateur d’air du carburateur

[‘aites tourner le moteur lentement jusqu’a ce qu’une température normale soit
atteinte. Alors que le moieur est en opération, videz lentement une pinte de
lubrifiant anti-rouille dans la prise d’air du carburateur. Il s’agit de vi-
der le lubrifiant assez rapidement pour réduire la vitesse du moteur sans qu’il
s’arréte. De cette facon I’addition du lubrifiant anti-rouille prendra approxi-
mativement une minute.

Arrélez le moleur dés que le lubrifiant anti-rouille a été ajouté.

— Cette opération doit étre faite dans un endroit aéré puisqu’une [umée
considérable en résultera.

Tracteur :

1— Pour diminuer la corrosion procéder a un nettoyage et a une lubrification.

i

2
P s

Enlevez la batterie

Enlevez la tension sur les chenilles et la suspension

4-— Soulevez le tracteur afin que les chenilles ne touchent pas au sol.

Procédure pour vidanger le radiateur et le moteur:

| [

It

Installez un tube de plastique ou de caoutchouc sur le robinet a droite du moteus.
Ce tube doit avoir un diamétre intérieur maximum de 4” et mesurer 4’ de
longueur.

Partant de la sortie d’eau, ce tube passe par dessus le garde-boue de la chenille
el descend vers 'extérieur a un niveau plus bas que celui du niveau du robinel
alin d’agir comme siphon pour vider le radiateur et le moteur d'une facon

parfaite.

15



WIRING DIAGRAM

HEADLAMP

@ HEADLAMP

WIPER
fIeBK
IoGN.-
7 NG aN. ~laah
12 YE
VI2YE. N\
10 Bx. .
AN CIRCUIT

BREAKER y

“iow . 1

S

ex. L -6,

1eR.

| e, , O p

LIGHTY
VOLTAGE
" DIVIDER

_| B 1R
- 1
-
. 5'7\1
er ;},

REGULATOR
000000

BATTERY

Z——- SYARTER

S
L\
q
DISTRIBUTOR: \E’
3
2 Z
co—{ ( - 1)
1
A F G
e
SPARK PLUGS =
OlL GAUGE \—— ALTERNATOR

16



Memo

17



Ref. No.

BB LN N~

(X))

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Part No.

670
601
601
399
392
300
300
300

105
105
601
601
601
670
624
601
300
601
670
601
309
386
114
601
601
670
600
600
360
386
680

0113
0025
0026
8004
0026
8084
0085
0125

0004
0003
0018
0019
0020
0103
0140
0052
0004
0035
0106
0008
8006
6024
0001
0030
0021
0003
0002
0015
8003
6024
0017

DRIVE AND TRACK

Description

Axle housing gasket

Drive axle housing — up to serial No. JS6-5350

Drive axle housing — after serial No. JS6-5350

Drive axle housing lockwasher

Drive axle housing lockwasher — after serial No. JS6-5350

Drive axle housing screw 3/8" x 114

Drive axle housing screw 3/8” x 145"’

Drive axle housing screw 7/16” x 14"’
— after serial No. JS6-5350

Axle bearing cup

Axle bearing cone

Axle bearing shim .003

Axle bearing shim .005

Axle bearing shim .010

Axle bearing seal

Axle bearing seal spring

Axle bearing cap

Drive axle bearing cap screw

Drive sprocket flange

Drive sprocket H.D.

Drive axle & flange ass’y

Drive sprocket cap screw

Stop nut

Axle bearing sleeve spring

Axle bearing lock sleeve

Axle bearing lock

Track belt

Cross link

Track guard & lug

Track bolt

Stop nut

Track ass’y

18

Quantity
2
2
2
16
16
8
8

16

4

4
As required
As required
As required

p—

WY
AN NN NNNNDNNON R

—
—
NS}

224
448
448



A

Ref. No.

N RN

= = Je <IN )\

—_

13
14
15
16

17

19
20
21
21

Part No.

603
105
105
670
603
603
603
603
603
602
603
670
670
624
602
105
105
602
389
371
602
602
602
408
603
603
300
380
392

0104
0004
0003
0302
0131
0045
0059
0101
0054
0007
0192
0203
0204
0140
0016
0010
0012
0025
8006
1062
0031
0021
0013
2001
0021
0032
9167
6028
0028

SUSPENSION AND WHEEL

Description
Grease retainer inner
Bearing cup
Bearing cone
Grease retainer seal
Tandem axle L.H.
Tandem axle R.H.
Bearing shim
Grease retainer outer
Replaceable spindle
Mud excluder
Wheel spacer
Mud excluder rubber
Wheel seal
Wheel seal spring
Wheel seal support
Wheel cup
Wheel cone
Spindle washer
Wheel spindle nut
Spindle nut cotter pin
Wheel ass’y
Valve protector cap
Hub cap
Hub cap grease fitting
Rear spindle ass’y
Rear spindle plate
Rear spindle cap screw
Rear spindle bolt nut
Rear spindle bolt

lockwasher

Quantity

BN

— 0 0 ®

1
A's required

——

WO NAOAAAAANAGACNDNG O G A B

[ee]

19

24
25
26
27

28
29
30
31
31

32

670
603

603
603
603
603

603
603

603
309
382
371
603
603
408
108
603
603
389
371
107
107
629

0202

0193

0027
0025
0029
0078

0186
0188

0065
8009
4028
0031
0041
0005
2001
2003
0076
0090
8007
0064
0002
0004
0004

Mud excluder rubber (rear
wheel only)

Wheel spacer (rear wheel
only)

Adjusting screw

Adj. screw nut & tube ass’y

Adj. screw lock nut

Suspension spring link
ass’y

Suspension spring link
sleeve large

Suspension spring link
sleeve small

Bogie spring

Link cap screw

Slotted track nut

Slotted track nut cotter pin

Bogie spindle ass’y L.H.

Bogie spindle ass’y R.H.

Tandem axle grease fitting

Bogie spindle grease fitting

Front cross shaft

Rear cross shaft

Cross shaft nut

Cross shaft nut cotter pin

Wheel tire 6 ply

Wheel tube

Hub cap wrench

NN NN

S

@

— QAN R = = NN = 000N



S1¥Vvd

TOY¥LNOD

20



Arrjupngy

— OO o

——

O sy | L A

v
[

1

K210000)

_— -

I
I
[
[
[

I

W91/ mN
oL X 91/L 3100
91/S 12ysem el g
kU—.—WﬂDyV—bOJ
1 X 91/6 3104
(1182 pug mast)
(7§ /G-S UOISUDIXD 10103[ag
(Jrer 100211p X pig)
(ZE/1T-y UOISUDIXD 101DD[2S
([1e1 9s19a9Y])
Yy uoIsualIxa 1010329
TIEX32231D: 28 PITYT,
[1el puodas R moO7|
:ﬂ.— ASI2A9Y
1auteIar Jurieaq uoIulg
19405 ased ijrysiean
#011q1155(]

(LNININDI TYNOILAO — @33dS ¥)

Funids 1949 piemio g
uU>D~ ﬂ‘_m}quh
uQ,».w_ DSIAIY

1ysem 1e[,]

inN

110q 12¥2v1q 12151YS
- 39)drIq 121}14Q

(IX.91/6 uid
.91/¢ uid [0y
Furnids 103109301
u.w,_w.ul_.nﬁ

Jumiry aseain
u:muumw 2Se2IH
RALN
Furids 1aa2] 12351Yyg
19491 12314S
DN LI X 91/ m313s ded "Xa{
L 91/6 1o4semyd0] "pay
(6/1%,,91/L U “xoh
L.O1/L 19ysem §207]
L6/T X 91/, w2105 ded xay
19)0rIq OsE(
101590301d 10303725 paadg
uid x 2304 191snipy
mnu ﬂcu .-Uuwmﬂw
(9519421 R MO[) por 123314
urd 193307)
(Y31 3 puodas) poI 1231y
dug sppuey
#017d14052 (]

NOISSINSNVY.L

9209 08¢
€210 00¢
€200 16¢
TT00 T6E
Y0y 00¢

2800 ¥09
1800 ¥09

1100 ¥09
£00¥ 099
20y 099
00y 099
001T 20T
100¥ 099
‘ON 14 d

L100 Y09
9100 ¥09
$100 ¥09
ST00 16¢
¥209 08¢
100
£100
<10
1600
1600
y€00
€002
1002
¥800
y010
£800
£voy
fardole}
9209
9700
€TI0
£800 ¥09
0600 Y09
900 ¥I1
7209 08¢
8800 ¥09
T100 1L¢
6800 ¥09
2000 ¥1¥
.QZ N\“Q

‘ON foy

v1
‘ON fod

(do) ¢
(1ado) 1
(ado) ¥
(rado) ¥
(rado) y

(1ado) 1
i

o~ =

NN

1
Ar1gguvndy

A -

e R B B T R R R R R a2

Krguvndy

1z

uorssjwsuen “ds § Yyiim ijeys
doid 103 o2Feyoed 1redas yutol-n
UOTS STWSUEBIY
‘ds ¥ 105 19400 1jeys 1a1[adorg
uoISSTWSUEI
ds  19ysemydo0] 1jeys 137[2doIg
UOISSTWSUEI}
‘ds ¥ 105 31U 3jeys 131[2dozg
CommeEmCNuw
‘ds ¥ 103 3709 33BYsS I97[2doIg
‘wsuen -ds §1jeys saadorg
IEIUSI9 1D
1e ageyoed 1redas jutol-n
UOTSSTWSURIY
1e afeyoed sredas jurof-n
19400 3jeys 13772dorg
siaysem ¥
sinu yarm 3joq () 1jeys sajadoig
1nu 3yeys 1a7[2dorg
I9ysemyo0] yeys sa[radorg
1104 3jeys 137[adorg
3yeys 1a7adorg
uo11d140s2(]

L4VHS ¥37713d04d

:.v\m X, z¢/¢ uid 19130

_.:Q 191100 1NU poJ I3A97]

I2YSEMDO0] UIOY ITE JO12INqIeD)

u~C£ CuCJ ._mﬂ kOuUuﬂJudU

Jursnoy a11m 330Yd puerjf|

uonnq X 2ITM 2YOYd puel

CHEREISEN

[SRIABG

Inu pos 19437

PO 211303y I,

utof [{Bq 23101y |,

13A9] a[N0IY ],

Funids wimas por apzony ]

N poy 19497

10313InqIED 01 1943] — POy

ped epad apalo1y g,

I X (91/S 3199 1BP2d

Tepad ap303y ],
017424052 (]

31L104HL

£000
€000
9200
9209

yZ1o
7000

L000

9000
£000

6200
¥209
¥200
£800
2000

€01
119

€01
08¢
T6¢
00¢
€01

‘ON 14 d

1100
1000
00
0¥y

SY10
$008
2100
6109
<000
100¢
1100
0100
6109
¥¥00
9100
£700
€000

ENW
101
019
08¢
019
101
019
019
08¢
019
019
00¢
019

‘ON 14 d

S1dVd TOHLNOD

IS4

€y
44

‘ON oy

ON ‘f2¥

o O

1
L1700y

O~

144
¥t

S I B R R

o= o

1
A1270070)

W¥/€ X ge/¢ uid 33u0) 1100 1L€
DN (Z/T X (91/6 3109 1@ydriq Fundg  0F0y 00€
I9A3] §I0j asea[ar y2Iiny)  L100 609
W /T-1 X (/13109 Tepad y23n() €10 00€
1932e1q m:ﬁ&m umial yaany)  S100 609
Jurids urmiaz por y2n[) 100 609
Po3 yaIn[) 8000 609
ped [epod 1060 0L9
Tepad y2an[d €000 609
u017d140582 (] ‘ON 1404
HILNTI
anu 3joq sadwep [enUAIRHIC 8709 08¢
€ X Z/1109 12dwep [eRUI51Iq L0088 099
dnrd ureaq  800L 801
19ysemyd0|
110q mcSaEwmmm 12111ed “PIq Y008 66E
«Z/1-1 % (8/¢
3[0q Furjquasse 1PLIEd "PId <800 00¢
«91/6 39ysemyd0T 7700 T6¢
«F/EX (IT/S
310q FuIqWass®e 1240 “JIq 1700 00¢
29ned [249] [I0  8£00 809
gupd 21114 7008 099
19ysed 19400 $080 0.9
A sse 12000 "HIG  TE00 809
I911ED JERUSINIID =32 sen 1080 (0L9
Inu 3joq I3USHIMS "HPIQ 8Z06 08¢
«C/1 33Ysem 3207 8700 T6¢
«CT/T-1 X (g/1 3109 12U2H13s "J1d  ¥S10 00¢
1auaymg 1300 809
3109 yoo[ “fpe Fumeag €008 099
.fwwm I9111ed [eNIUAIBII]  (C00 809
017414053 (] ‘ON 14vd

4I¥UYI TVILNIYI44ia

z LT X (Y4109 aaerd 19aa] Junadg 6000 00¢
z Vi mu ajoq a1e[d 12451 SUna2lg G109 08€
z dus a[pueH 7000 ¥1¥
z urd 121300 uid pueqg  1€00 TL€
z utd pueq 130ys G100 909
z urd 121300 utd pueg 1907 TL¢
z Juoy uid pueq a3eig  ZZ00 909
99 19413 Furur ayeIg  [00S 06§
I s1aa1s 3 Jurury ayerg 9000 909
z Jururp 3 pueq ayerg 9000 189
z a1e[d 19857 JU11331S €000 909
: Suppoed 330X 9¢00 909
- inu Sunisnipe 30X 000 909
z nu ayo4 ayeiq Suneaig  0¢09 08¢
z ayelq Suuaals ajox €100 909
z d1o urd 19a3] Jutrallg  €€00 Y11
z urd 124377 0100 909
z 19437 oje1q Furra23g 6000 909
(1ado) z 10129S I19A9] ayeig £L000 909
K111uvngy uozzdraosaq ‘ONed

INYHE B INIYIILS

Vird

9T

194

¥T

€T

(e

1T
‘ON ‘Jay

0 &\

— e N O

‘oN f2y



.@X%-)&m
'K..;-‘» e

CLUTCH

Ref. No. Part No. Description Quantity
102 6048 Housing assembly 1
1 102 6021 Pressure plate 1
2 102 6047 Disc. facing rivets 24
3 102 6053 Disc. assembly (with 3-speed transmission) 1
3 102 6005 Disc. assembly (with 4-speed transmission) 1
4 102 6017 Release lever 4
5 102 4003 Release lever eye bolt 4
6 102 6010 Release lever pin 4
7 102 6023 Disc. facing 2
8 102 6037 Cover 1
9 101 6002 Pressure spring 8
10 102 6007 Release bearing pull back spring 1
11 102 6006 Release bearing 1
12 101 2004 Release fork 1
13 102 4025 Release lever spring 1
14 102 4004 Release lever eye bolt nut 4
15 102 6011 Release lever strut 4
102 6039 Housing pan 1
102 6009 Clutch cover & pressure plate assembly 1
11 & 16 102 6029 Release bearing & sleeve assembly 1

22




Ref. No.

NV OO NI AW AW N -

TRANSMISSION 3 SPEED

Part No.

102
102
108
102
102
102
102
102
102
102
102
102
102
105
102
102
102
102
102
102
102
102
102
102
102
102
102
102
102
105
102
102
102
102
102
102
102
102

2312
2364
7004
2239
2240
2351

2308
2233
2309
2257

2247
2232
2129
4020
2318
2314
2315
2316
2317
2253
2108
2104
2267
2259
2258
2262
2235
2242
2241
4009
2248
2250
2251
2252
2387
2264
2261
2254

3 SPEED TRANSMISSION

Description
Transmission case assembly
Transmission drain plug
Transmission filler plug
Transmission case cover
Transmission case cover gasket
Transmission case cover screw & washer
Transmission M/D gear
Transmission M/D gear for V-8 engine
Transmission M/D gear retainer
Transmission M/D gear retainer for V-8 engine
Transmission M/D gear retainer gasket
Transmission M/D gear retainer oil seal
Transmission M/D gear retainer screw & washer
Transmission M/D gear bearing
Transmission M/D gear bearing oil slinger
Transmission M/D gear snap ring
Transmission M/D snap ring
Transmission M/D snap ring
Transmission M/D snap ring
Transmission M/D gear brg. snap ring
Transmission M/D gear pilot bearing
Transmission M/D gear pilot brg. snap ring
Transmission mainshaft
Transmission M/S low slider gear
Transmission M/S second speed gear
Synchronizer clutch gear
Synchronizer clutch sleeve
Synchro. stop ring (inner)
Synchro. stop ring (outer)
Main shaft rear bearing
Main shaft rear bearing snap ring
Main shaft rear bearing snap ring
Main shaft rear bearing snap ring
Main shaft rear bearing snap ring
Synchronizer spring
Synchro. clutch gr. snap ring
M/S rear brg. retainer
M/S rear brg. retainer gasket

Quantity
1

O N S S N S

1
A's required
A's required
As required

1

14

L

—_ RN e e

1
A's required
A's required
A's required
1

1
1
1

23

31
32
33
34

392
102
102
102
102
102
102
102
102
102
102
102
102
102
102
102
102
102
102
102
102
102
102
102
102
102
102
102
102
102
102
102
102
102
380
399
391
102

0026
2039
2352
2181
2268
2265
2136
2234
2236
2244
2320
2243
2188
2153
2211
2260
2210
2152
2353
2211
2229
2246
2256
2313
2230
2231
2263
2226
2227
2228
9241
2003
2237
2238
7022
8001
0024
0032

Retainer screw L/W

M/S rear bearing retainer oil seal
M/S flange nut washer

M/S flange nut

Speedo gear spacer

Speedo gear

M/S rear brg. retainer breather
C/S cluster gear
Countershaft

Thrust plate (cluster front)
Cluster gear brg. (short roller)
Cluster spacer

Cluster roller washer
Cluster gear thrust washer
Countershaft key

Reverse idler gear

Reverse idler gear shaft
Idler gear roller bearing
Idler gear thrust washer
Idler gear shaft key

Shift lever shaft seal

2nd and high shift lever
Low and reverse shift lever
Shift shaft lever pin

Shaft interlock sleeve

Shaft interlock pin

Shaft interlock spring

L & R operating lever

2nd and high operating lever
Operating lever grommet
Operating lever bushing
Interlock ball

2nd and high shift fork

Low and Rev. shift fork
Shift lever shaft nut

Shift lever shaft L/W

Shift lever shaft washer
Gasket package

e e e Oy

e ]
@

HRN RN = = NN == - R RN - R b



Ref. No.

W =

6

TRANSMISSION (4 Speed) SYNCHROMESH

Part No.

102
102
102

660

660

2276
9358
9127
2018
4001

2 2300

2218
2128
2142
0026
2225
2344
2020
2346
2303
4025
2301
4003
2302
4002
2015
2017
2360
2306
2013
2009
2135
2198
9011
2217
2310
2305
2304
2224
2311
2272
2271
2277
2129
4019
2278
2279
2280
2281
2282
2284
2354
2319
2283

Description
Transmission Case
Filler plug
Drain plug (Magnetic)
Transmission Case Cover

Trans. case cover (modified for Muskeg tractor)

Transmission case cover gasket
Transmission case cover trunion
Case cover screw/ washer

Case cover body fit screw

Case cover body fit screw L/W
Reverse lug

Reverse shift plunger snap ring
Reverse shift plunger spring

Reverse shift lug plunger

Low & second shift rail

Low & second shift rail (for Muskeg tractor)
Third & direct shift rail

Third & direct shift rail (for Muskeg tractor)
Reverse shift rail

Reverse shift rail (for Muskeg tractor)
Rail interlock plunger

Rail interlock pin

Rail interlock hole plug

Second & Low shift lug

PTO Cover

PTO Cover gasket

PTO Cover screw & washer

Shift rail poppet & ball spg.

Poppet & ball

Shift fork lock pin

Second & low shift fork

Reverse shift fork

Third & direct shift fork

Third & direct shift fork insert
Second & low shift fork insert
Transmission maindrive gear

Drive gear bearing retainer

Drive gear bearing retainer gasket
Drive gear bearing retainer screw
Drive gear bearing

Drive gear bearing retaining snap ring
Drive gear bearing retaining snap ring
Drive gear bearing retaining snap ring
Drive gear bearing retaining snap ring
Drive bearing oil slinger

Drive gear pilot bearing snap ring
Pilot bearing washer

Pilot bearing roller

Transmission mainshaft

4 SPEED TRANSMISSION

Quantity
1

U P VU U - NG G O A U S S P RO NP N

As required
As required
As required
As required

1

1

1

14

1

24

39

41
42
43
44
45
45
45
45
46
46
47

48

102
102
102
105
102
102
102
102
102
102
102
102
102

102

102
102
102

2286
2287
2288

4019
2216
2285
2060
2061
2062
2066
2219
2363
2214
2215
2213
2289
2290
2291
2012
2356
2357
2022
2011
2021
2083
2340
2273
2275
2290
2355
2321
2292
2125
2293
2294
2128
2295
2165
2296
2322
2297
2380
2298
2166
2135

0034
2025
2307

Mainshaft third speed gear
Mainshaft second speed gear
Mainshaft low speed gear
Mainshaft rear bearing
Synchro. sliding clutch
Synchro. clutch gear
Synchro. clutch gear snap ring
Synchro.
Synchro.

clutch gear snap ring
clutch gear snap ring
Synchro.
Synchro.

clutch gear snap ring

inner stop ring & pin ass’y

Second speed synchro. ring rivet

Synchro. adjusting shim

Synchro. adjusting shim

Mainshaft second speed gear split ring

Second speed synchronizer spring

Second speed synchronizer pin snap ring

Mainshaft spacer

Mainshaft rear retainer oil seal

Mainshaft nut

Mainshaft nut washer

Mainshaft speedometer gear

Mainshaft rear bearing retainer

Mainshaft rear bearing retainer gasket

Mainshaft rear bearing retainer screw/washer

Mainshaft rear bearing retainer screw/washer

Mainshaft flange

C/S Cluster gear ass’y

Cluster gear front bearing

Cluster gear front thrust washer

Cluster gear rear bearing

Cluster gear rear bearing race

Cluster gear needle bearing

Cluster gear rear bearing retainer

Cluster gear rear retainer gasket

Cluster gear rear retainer screw & washer

Reverse idler gear

Reverse idler gear shaft

Reverse idler gear inner race

Reverse idler gear needle brg.

Reverse idler gear needle brg. separator

Reverse idler gear needle retainer washer

Reverse idler gear needle retainer ring

Reverse idler gear shaft lock plate

Reverse idler gear shaft lock plate screw
& washer

Gasket package

Speedometer drive pinion

Speedometer drive pinion sleeve

As
As
As
As

As
As

1
required
required
required
required

1

6
required
required

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

4

68

oo —



Ref. No.

9A
10
11
12
13
14

Part No.

681
608
309
389
105
605
608
103
309
105
105
608
608
608
608
608
105
105
106
103
608
392
660
608
608

0005
0002
8008
8004
0025
0024
0018
1002
8018
0026
0027
0003
0004
0005
0006
0007
0028
0029
3002
1004
0008
0035
8006
0044
0046

| |

© ©~A

DIFFERENTIAL ASSEMBLY

Description

Differential assembly
Steering brake drum

Brake drum hex. cap screw
Brake drum nut

Diff. carrier bearing cup

Diff. carrier bearing cone
Bearing adjuster

Crown gear & pinion

Crown gear cap screw

Drive pinion rear brg. cup
Drive pinion rear brg. cone
Drive pinion sleeve

Pinion bearing adj. shim .003
Pinion bearing adj. shim .005
Pinion bearing adj. shim .010
Pinion bearing adj. shim .037
Drive pinion front bearing cup
Drive pinion front bearing cone
Pinion gear housing oil seal
Pinion flange

Pinion flange locking washer
Pinion flange bolt lockwasher
Pinion flange bolt

Pinion bearing cup shim .010
Pinion bearing cup shim .024

25

Quantity
1
2
12
12
2
2

—_
—— N e N

1
As required
As required
As required

As required
1

e et el g pd e



DIFFERENTIAL ASSEMBLY

DIFFERENTIAL ASSEMBLY

Ref. No. Part No. Description Quantity

1 608 0017 Diff. side case R.H. 1
105 6007 Center & side case bushing 4

2 608 0019 Diff. case dowell pin 6
3 105 6003 Pinion gear bushing (large) 6
4 608 0025 Diff. planetary thrust washer 6
5 608 0026 Diff. pinion gear 6
6 608 0015 Differential planetary gear 6
7 391 0036 Differential pinion washer 6
8 389 8008 Differential pinion nut 6
9 105 6002 Pinion gear bushing (small) 6
10 608 0024 Axle to diff. pinion gear 2
11 608 0028 Diff. center spacer 1
12 608 0027 Diff. pinion thrust washer 6
13 608 0030 Diff. case L.H. 1
14 309 8015 Diff. gear case cap screw 6
15 381 2028 Gear case nut 6
16 608 0013 Brake drum gear thrust washer 2
17 608 0011 Brake drum gear 2
105 6001 Brake drum gear bushing 4

26



ENGINE

Part No. Description Quantity
Use 2 — 300 0087 Hex. cap screw 1

2 — 387 2024 Eslok nut

4 — 380 6026 Hex. nut

2 — 300 0133 Hex. cap screw

2 — 670 1203 Motor support rear

2 — 661 2005 Insulator

2 — 661 2006 Spacer R J-540-A

1 - 612 0025 Insulator plate ‘}

2 — 670 1204 Rear insulator

2 — 612 0023 Washer

1 - 612 0025 Insulator plate

2 — 670 1204 Rear insulator

2 —0612 0023 Washer
300 0133 Engine support cap screw 7/16”" x 3-1/2” N.F. 2
380 6026 Engine support nut 4
612 0009 Engine mounting bracket L.H. (at transmission) 1
612 0011 Engine mounting bracket R.H. (at transmission) 1
670 1201 0il pan Insulator (rubber ring) 1
110 0013 Oil gauge, engine unit 1
612 0024 Oil gauge, extension tube L
110 0010 0il gauge, dash unit 1
114 0083 Air cleaner 1
613 0042 Air horn hose L
613 0043 Air horn 1
300 4040 Air horn bolt 3
392 0022 Air horn lockwasher 3
108 7002 Reducer for temperature gauge 1
321 6100 Air cleaner bolt 1/47 x 1/2” R.H. 2
385 1019 Air cleaner bolt nut 2
392 0022 Air cleaner bolt lockwasher 2
613 0025 Over speed plate 1
617 0270 Crankcase ventilator tube 1
108 0022 Crankcase ventilator tube fitting 1
102 9033 Fan belt 1
101 9002 Fan 1
102 8036 Voltage regulator — generator GV. 1
102 8101 Voltage regulator — generator 12 V. 1
102 8159 Voltage regulator — alternator 12 V. 1

FUEL

Part No. Description Quantity
613 0001 Fuel tank outlet and elbow 1
613 0008 Fuel tank 1
114 0010 Fuel tank cap 1
613 0015 Fuel tank strap 2
670 1301 Gas tank insulator 1
110 0005 Fuel gauge, tank unit 1
110 0002 Fuel gauge, dash unit 1
110 0007 Fuel gauge, gasket 1
321.7.103 Fuel Line bracket bolt 1/4” x 1’ R.H. 2
392 0019 Fuel line bracket lockwasher 1/4”’ 2
321 6061 Fuel gauge bolt 10-24 x 1/2” R.H. 6
107 6001 Fuel line 1
613 0026 Fuel line bracket (on engine) 1
613 0027 Fuel line bracket (on transmission) 1
613 0040 Fuel tank pad 2

27



Part No.
102 1005
614 0005
614 0003
614 0010
300 0126
380 8002

Part No.
110 3002
109 5002
109 5002
615 0004
300 0044
392 0022
615 0009
110 0015
110 9004
110 9001
110 1001
110 1003
110 1002
109 4001
615 0023
615 0020
615 0021
110 6029
109 1001
S15 0018
615 0012
360 4082
385 1024
391 0025
110 7008
110 7003
110 7004
410 5005
670 1701
109 5008
615 0029
109 5011
109 5013
109 5014
110 9012
109 5016
109 5020
109 5009

EXHAUST

Description
Muffler gasket
Muffler
Muffler outlet pipe
Muffler outlet pipe spring
Muffler bolt 7/16”" x 1-3/4”
Muffler bolt nut
ELECTRICAL
Description

Battery

Battery cable positive

Battery cable negative

Battery bracket

Battery bracket bolt 5/16” x 1-1/4”
Battery bracket lockwasher

Battery guard cover ass’y

Ammeter

Voltage regulator for gauges
Circuit breaker

Ignition switch

Starter switch button

Headlight and wiper switch

Wiring harness ass’y

Wiring support tube

Headlight housing

Headlight ring

Sealed beam

Sealed beam connector

Headlight support rubber (with cab)
Headlight seat (with cab)

Headlamp bolt 3/8" x 1’ N.C.
Headlamp bolt nut

Headlamp bolt washer

Wiper motor

Wiper arm

Wiper blade

Bulb

Battery Cable grommet

Wire-circuit breaker to headlamp switch
Wire-voltage divider to temp. gauge
Wire-circuit breaker to ignition switch
Wire-circuit breaker to ammeter
Wire-gauge to gauge extension

Wire and socket dashlight
Wire-ignition switch to wiper motor
Wire-ignition switch to heater switch
Wire-heater switch to heater

28

Quantity
1

N N = = =

Quantity
1

[NSTN NG R NG T NS R NG T NS T S I S R S R e e e T e T e T O T R )

2
1 (with cab)
1 (with cab)
1 (with cab)
2

—_—— = =N

1

1 (with cab)
1
1



Pari No.

110
110
101
102
114
114
670
107
616
107
108
661
107
108
680
616
114
616
616
616
114
616
616
108
616
380
392
110
110
110

0021
0018
9002
9033
0013
0011
1301
4007
0025
4008
8001
6008
4002
8002
0028
0008
0142
0033
0015
0017
0068
0020
0029
0003
0021
6019
0019
9019
9020
1013

COOLING SYSTEM AND HEATER

Description

Temperature gauge, engine unit

Temperature gauge, dash unit
Radiator Fan

Radiator fan belt

Radiator

Radiator cap

Radiator rubber insulator
Radiator hose 2’ x 3"’
Radiator metal hose 2"’
Radiator hose 2’’ x 8"’
Clamp for 2’ hose

Water outlet elbow (at motor)
Radiator hose (elbow)

Clamp for 1-1/2”’ hose elbow
Heater assembly

Heater bracket

Heater core

Heater casing

Heater hose 100"’

Heater hose 77’

Clamp 4-1/4"

Heater elbow

Heater hose strap

Fitting

Defroster hose 2-1/8’ x 14"
Hex. nut 1/4”

Lockwasher 1/4”

Heater motor

Heater fan

Heater switch

29

Quantity
1

N U N NG S e N N e T e T T T N B e R S NS R e e



BODY

Part No. Description Quantity
617 0026 Lower cab ass’y -
300 8043 Cab screw 1
391 0023 Cab screw washer 1
392 0022 Cab screw lockwasher 1
617 0047 Friction plate ass’y R.H. 1
617 0048 Plate L.H. 1
617 0072 Spring hook 1
617 0027 Upper cab ass’y 1
617 0029 Cab hinge pin 2
111 0001 Windshield glass 16’ x 23’ 1
617 0030 Side glass 2
107 9011 Glass channel 2
107 9010 Flex. glass rest 2
Use 1 — 617 0303 Upper side moulding R.H. 2
1 — 617 0304 Upper side moulding L.H. 1-666
1 - 617 0305 Lower side moulding R.H.
1 — 617 0306 Lower side moulding L.H. j
617 0041 Rear glass 7”7’ x 24"’ B 1
617 0049 Friction disc. ass’y 1
114 0088 Friction disc. lining 1
617 0155 Sleeve 1
617 0156 Pressure spring 1
391 0025 Flat washer 1
380 6024 Friction disc. nut 2
617 0071 Cab support spring 1
617 0046 Cab support rod 1
617 0042 Dash and bracket ass’y 1
300 0043 Dash and bracket bolt 5/16” x 17’ 2
380 6022 Nut 5/16” 2
392 0022 Lockwasher 5/16” 2
617 0241 Cowling to cab weatherstrip 2
107 9009 Weather break i
107 7001 Doortite 997
369 9002 Moulding wood screw 35
680 0153 Operator seat sss’y (with 3 speed transmission) 1
617 0032 Operator seat ass’y (with 4 speed transmission) 1
617 0088 Leatherette for seat 1
617 0038 Operator back rest ass’y 1
617 0083 Leatherette for back rest 1
617 0162 Front plate transmission (with 3 speed transmission) 1
617 0127 Front plate transmission (with 4 speed transmission) 1
617 0168 Lower plate transmission 1
617 0097 Under plate transmission 1
617 0131 Pedal cover and footrest R.H. ass’y 1
617 0136 Pedal cover plate L.H. 1
617 0051 Engine cowling top ass’y 1
617 0055 Engine cowling and fan guard ass’y 1
617 0062 Engine side door R.H. 1
617 0066 Engine side door L.H. 1
108 8003 Engine side door clamp 2
617 0073 Drain fastener cap 2
670 1701 Battery cable grommet 2
617 0074 Drain fastener screw 2
300 0041 Bolt 5/16” x 3/4” 6
380 6022 Nut 5/16” 6

30



Part No.

111
107
111
617
111
617
617
617
617
617
617
617
380
114
363
617
617
681
661
661

661,

661
114
114
371
114
320
617
617
107
617
617
617
517

617

617
617

617

617
380
3L
617
324
391
385
114
114
300
380
392

0003
8001
0005
0242
1001
0265
0264
0267
0266
0184
0181
0182
6019
0072

0073
10227

0257
0032
7003
7005
7006
7004
0030
0076
0001
0075

0063

0269
0270

7001 -

0077
0079

10081

0023
0087
0044
0105
0170
0196
7022
0011
0106

8064

0017
7013
0028
0027
0041
6022
0022

3-MAN CAB ASS'Y (extra equipment)

Windshield glass 16’ x44":
Windshield weatherstrip
Rear glass 10" x 30"’
Frame — rear glass

Door glass

Door glass frame R.H.

Door glass and frame ass’y R.H.

Door glass frame L.H.

Door glass and frame ass’y L.H.

Retaining clip

Door hinge spacer washer
Door hinge

Door hinge nut

Brass door pull

Slotted metal screw
Door ass’y R.H.

Door ass’y L.H.

Door catch with lock
Catch case ass’y

Door handle

Latch

Latch holder

Latch spring

Pin

Cotter pin

Door handle lock

Bolt 10-32x3/4’ R.H.
Pull rod & chain

Pull rod rubber
Doortite

Side seat less cushion
Cushion side seat (with cover)
Back rest cushion (with cover)
Cover only — side seat
Cover only — back rest
Dash

Door stopper R & L
Rod retainer — door
Spring

Hex. nut

Cotter pin

Stopper pad rubber
Machine screw

Flat washer

Hex. nut

Grease gun

Wrench set

Bolt

Nut

Lockwasher

Description Quantity

NS0T IR TR N R N R R BB N b B i N S T e

N

— o RN OE RN NN R NN~ NN RN NN

—_ ==
S O O

31



T-6 TRAILER

TRACK
Part No. Description Quantity
680 0036 Track ass’y
670 0013 Track belt 4
600 0007 Cross link 68
600 0019 Track cleat 136
360 8003 Track bolt 272
386 6024 Track nut 272
SKI
Part No. Description Quantity
603 0117 Ski R.H. 1
603 0118 Ski L.H. 1
603 0119 Runner shoe 2
WHEEL
Part No. Description Quantity
602 0031 Wheel 4
602 0013 Wheel cap 4
408 2001 Wheel cap grease fitting 4
602 0021 Valve protector cap 4
602 0007 Mud excluder 4
670 0203 Mud excluder rubber 2
670 0202 Mud excluder rubber (rear wheel only) 2
602 0016 Wheel seal support 4
670 0204 Wheel seal 4
624 0140 Seal spring 4
602 0025 Spindle washer 4
389 8006 Wheel nut 4
371 1062 Wheel nut cotter pin 4
105 0010 Cup 8
105 0012 Cone 8
107 0002 Tire 4
107 0004 Tube 4
SUSPENSION
Part No. Description Quantity
603 0021 Rear spindle 2
603 0193 Wheel spacer (rear spindle) 2
603 0027 Adjusting screw 2
603 0025 Adjusting screw nut & tube 2
603 0029 Adjusting screw lock nut 2
603 0032 Rear spindle plate 4
300 9167 Rear spindle bolt 8

32



392
380
603
603
603
603
603
300
603
603
389
371
108

0028
6028
0111
0113
0192
0054
0109
0156
0114
0115
8007
0064
2002

Part No.

620
620
300
620
300
386
108
620
300
386
618
618
618
618
618
371
408
618
618
618
618
618
618
618
618
618
300
618
300
380
300
380
392

0003
0007
8257
0006
0044
6022
2002
0015
0089
6024
0032
0009
0011
0013
0012
0123
2001
0016
0017
0018
0014
0015
0029
0030
0031
0032
0156
0047
0152
6032
0041
6022
0022

Rear spindle lockwasher
Rear spindle nut
Tandem axle R.H.
Tandem axle L.H.

Wheel spacer
Replaceable spindle
Cross shaft

Cross shaft brace bolt
Cross shaft sleeve

Stop washer

Hex. slot nut

Cross shaft nut cotter pin
Grease fitting

FRAME

Description

Draw bar ass’y

Draw bar end cap

End cap bolt

Draw bar holder

Draw bar holder bolt
Draw bar elastic stop nut
Draw bar end cap grease fitting
Split sleeve ass’y

Split sleeve bolt

Split sleeve bolt nut
Spring

Swivel

Sleeve

Thrust washer

Lock pin

Swivel cotter pin

Swivel tube grease fitting
Bunk

Bunk brace (round)

Bunk brace (flat)

Rear rack

Tightener shaft
Tightener lock spring
Tightener lever
Tightener chain

Spring

Cross shaft brace bolt
Lock pin (draw bar to swivel)
Tightener shaft bolt

Nut 5/8” N.F.
Bolt 5/16 x 3/4"’
Nut 5/16”

Lockwasher 5/16”’

33

N NN R SN~ NN~ — 0

Quantity
1

[ N ST NS S G U R e R R N N e e S S SN ST ST R B S )



Part No.

621
680
621
618
661
621
621
618
618
618
618
618
405
405
392
381
624
300
392
371
618
300
618
392
300
392
300

0002
0037
0005
0044
8001
0004
0006
0039
0040
0041
0042
0043
0002
0001
0035
2035
0157
0120
0026
0123
0037
0081
0019
0024
0153
0028
0083

LOADING MAST

Description
Loading Mast ass’y
Swivel, cable guide, T-Bolt & pulley ass’y
Loading Mast swivel ass’y
Cable guide bracket ass’y
T-Bolt ass’y
Pulley axle (for loading mast swivel)
Pulley axle nut
Pulley ass’y with frame
Pulley only
Pulley frame
Pulley axle
Pulley bearing seal
Pulley bearing cup
Pulley bearing cone
Pulley axle lockwasher 3/4”
Pulley axle nut 3/4”’ N.F.
Pulley bracket post ass’y
Bracket post bolt 7/16”” x 3/4” N.F.
Bracket post bolt lockwasher 7/16"’
Bracket post cotter pin 1/4”" x 1-3/4”
Rear pulley bracket ass’y (to bolt on tractor)

Pulley bracket, washer bolt 3/8"" x 3/4” N.F.

Pulley bracket washer

Pulley bracket lockwasher 3/8"
Pulley bracket bolt 1/2”" x 1-1/4 N.F.
Pulley bracket lockwasher 1/2”

Loading mast swivel lock bolt 3/8" x 17’ N.F.

34

Quantity
i

AN O W LW W NN NN

(@)

NN NN~ BN~ =D~



/

MAINTENANCE & SERVICE

EBRADEN g) WINCH

Edentification:

DIVISION OF
BRADEN-AERMOTOR CORPORATION
BROKEN ARROW, OKLAHOMA 74012

PHONE (918) 748-7444

BRADEN
“M,’ =
SERIES

WINCHES
INFORMATION

Braden Winch model and serial numbers are cut into the metal with a steel stencilling tool. These numbers
cxre permanent and even after many years they can be read after cleaning the surface with emery cloth. They
care located on all Braden "M”, "MS" and "LU" Series on a smooth surface near the top of the worm gear housing.
Do not try to identity your Braden Winch by using a raised or foundry casting number.

"The Break-in Period:

Do not operate a new worm and gear set (or old worm and new gear) with a heavy load at the beginning.
T'he set should be “broken-in"” with light loads for at least 3 or 4 winching operations.

LUBRICATION

Cear Housing Lubricant:

Your Braden Winch will give excellent service only
wvhen given the proper periodic care. The same lubrica-
tion care should be given the winch as the truck on
wvhich it is mounted. Regular oil level checks and greas-
img is a must for maximum winch life.

For the best worm and gear life, use Braden approved
oils in the Braden winch.

.There are a number of lubricants now on the market
wwhich give excellent results for the greater range of
wwvorm gear applications used in the industry, particu-
larly where heavy loads are being handled.

Braden engineers have approved these oils after
extensive tests conducted at the factory and on the job:

Grade *Grade
SAE-140 SAE-90

Bxand Description (Summer) (Winter)
Humble Pen-O-Led EP #5 #3
Phillips Phillips Worm Gear Oil 140 #9330
Shell Macona #978  #72
Sinclair Pennant EP #6 #3
Standard  Stanogear #5 #3
T exaco Maropa #5 #3

* INOTE: All Grade SAE-90 oils approved by Braden Engi-
neers for use in Braden CL winches.

These oils, which are locally available, will withstand
more heat and pressure, irrespective of service, than
many other varieties of gear lubricants. Don't take a
chance on using an oil that may be unsuited for the
"critical area” of the Braden winch.

OIL CAPACITIES OF THE MODEL “M"” WINCHES

Model Winch Oil Capacity
LU2, MU2, MS3, MSU3 and CM5 Y pint
MUS 2 pints
M5, MS6 and M9 (some models) 3 pints
MU7 2V4 pints
M9, MS9, MS10, MSU12, MU15 5 pints
MU9, MUI10, MSUI10 4%, pints
MSI12 4%, pints
MSI15 S pints
MS20 6%2 pints
MS30 7Y2 pints
MSS50 13 pints
One pint weighs one pound
Greasing

Zerks are located on the bearing leg and cable drum
for proper greasing of winch bearing surfaces. Any good
grade heavy-duty graphite bearing grease is acceptable.

ADJUSTING AND SERVICING THE OIL-COOLED, AUTOMATIC SAFETY BRAKE

The Braden patented oil-cooled automatic safety
rake is standard on all Braden “M"’ series winches from
tkhe MS series thru the MS50 series. The smaller models
Qxre equipped with the dry-type band brake.

The Braden automatic safety brake has proved to be

———

the most reliable safety brake ever applied to a truck
winch. This brake has exceptional qualities and is cap-
able of giving excellent service for many years without
repair.

Continued next page

PRINDINE s A

M - SERV - 6312



ADJUSTING AND SERVICING THE OIL-COOLED, AUTOMATIC SAFETY BRAKE

Continued from page 1

Operation of the Safety Brake

The oil-type automatic safety brake operates in the
worm housing lubricant, all parts being surrounded and
submerged in fluid oil. This oil-type safety brake is de-
signed to compensate for wear resulting from its use until
the compensation wearing limits have been reached.
At this time the brake gives adequate warning that
attention is required.

When new plate discs or new compression spring
assembly is required, the brake will permit the cable
drum to slowly reverse under load. This slow unspooling,
which at first is barely perceptible, acts as a warning
that a new spring assembly or friction discs are required.

Servicing of Oil-Type Safety Brake

Remove the drain plug and remove the worm gear
oil from the worm housing into a clean container. Care
should be taken so that no foreign matter enters the
worm gear lubricant. Remove the bolts holding the safety
brake housing to the worm housing and remove the
safety brake cover and housing — some winches, the
cover and housing are one.

After bolts have been taken off, remove the complete
safety housing and parts from the worm bearing con-
tainer out. Upon removing the rotor assembly, mark
assembly so it will be re-assembled in the same position.

Inspect friction discs. If found brittle or hard, replace
with new discs. Also, inspect the rollers in the rotor
assembly. If they are not round and do not roll freely,
the rotor also should be replaced. If the discs and rotor
appear to be in good condition, chances are the spring
assembly has lost its spring tension and it should be re-
placed.

The above instructions apply to oil-cooled brakes for
models from M5 thru MSI12. For models MS20, MS30
and MS50, brake has sinter metal friction discs. Clean-
ing with naptha and emery cloth should place the discs
in good-as-new condition. That is if the grooves in the
sinter metal facing have not been worn off. If the metal
facing is worn smooth, replace with new discs.

After cause for brake trouble has been determined,
proceed to re-assemble the brake and mount back on
the winch housing. Make sure rotor is in same position
as when removed.

Adjustment of the Automatic Safety Brake

There have been many ways devised for adjusting
the safety brake. From these ways only four methods
have been found best for making brake adjustments.
They are as follows:

Method 1

The use of a pipe wrench and weights have been
used with some success, but usually difficult to find
proper weights when needed. However, if this method is
desired, use a wrench large enough to drill a hole in the
handle 12 inches from the center of the worm shatft. Then

obtain weights that match the torque ratings for each
winch as described below. Attach weights at hole in
wrench. Adjust brake until shaft will not turn with weight

attached.

Model Winch Torque in ft. 1bs.
M5, MUS, and MS6 35

MU7 35

M9, MU9, and MS9 35
MS10, MU10, MSU10 45
MS12 40
MS20 95
MS30 and MSS0 95
Method 2

Many use a torque wrench with a special adapter to
fit the worm shaft of the winch. With it, apply the same
amount of torque as used in the above method with the
wrench and weights.

Method 3

A good method is to engage the power take-off for
driving the winch in the reeling-out direction. Speed the
engine to about 1500 rpm and disengage the truck clutch.
If the winch safety brake is adjusted properly the winch
cable drum will stop instantly. The brake will overcome
the complete gear train from the truck transmission thru
to the safety brake.

Method 4

The operator can attach to the winch line a weight of
about 1000-lbs. Raise the load a short distance — then
reverse the winch to lower the load. Upon lowering the
load a short distance, disengage the truck clutch and the
load should stop instantly if brake is adjusted properly.

If the safety brake does not hold on any of the above
methods of checking adjustment, then turn the adjusting
nut %2 turn in a counter-clockwise rotation and repeat the
sequence of adjusting until the brake actuates properly.

With the correct adjustment, the Braden oil-cooled
safety brake will perform within the rated capacity of
each winch.

Test for Proper Assembly

After the brake has been assembled and mounted
back on the winch housing, start the engine and place
the power take-off lever in position to give overwind
rotation of the drum (hoisting position).

Allow winch to run forward one minute. Place the
hand on the safety brake housing and if it is not heating,
change the power take-off lever to reverse position. Run
winch for another minute and hold the hand on the safety
brake. It should begin to heat.

When conditions just described are found to exist,
proper installation is assured. However, if when running
the winch in forward rotation (reeling in), heating be-
comes noticeable, stop the engine. Remove the safety
brake housing, reverse the rotor and re-assemble the
brake. This should assure the proper installation, but
repeat the above checking operation.



ADJUSTMENT OF THE DRY-TYPE SAFETY BRAKE
Affects Models LU2, MU2, MU3, MSU3, M3 and MS3

The dry-type adjustable safety brake is an external
contracting, self-energizing brake, operating on the worm
shaft brake drum and while offering little resistance
to forward rotation, instantly checks any tendency to
rotate backward under load.

The outstanding feature of this brake is that it is fully
adjustable to any load or may be entirely released for
any special purpose. The adjustment is external and

readily accessible, requiring only the loosening of the
jam nut on the brake band anchor bolt. Give the adjust-
ing screw a half turn to the right for tightening or left for
loosening and reset the jam nut.

At such a time as relining is necessary, lining and
rivets may be obtained from the parts list of the particular
winch.

MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE

Adjustment of the Worm

If after long service and it seems desirable to overhaul
the winch, particular attention should be directed to the
proper adjustment of the worm. The Braden tapered
bearing arrangement is so designed that end play,
normally resulting from heavy winch work, causes no
ill effects.

End play up to 3/16 inch still permits normal function
of the winch worm and worm gear assembly. However,
more worm gear wear will result from end play greater
than 1/32 inch. When re-adjusting the worm for end play,
adjust the worm such to allow 1/64 to 1/32 inch of end

play.

Type Rope for Capstan Use

In numerous industries the capstan head is frequently
employed in connection with Manila or Hemp rope of
suitable sizes. The Braden capstan is designed for Manila
or Hemp rope only and the use of wire rope is not recom-
mended. Avoid if possible, the use of wire rope which
may distort the cable drum shaft due to overloads. In
emergency, it may be expedient to resort to the use of
the capstan with wire rope, but this type should be con-
fined to emergency only.

Distorted Worm Gear

The Braden worm gear requires no service or adjust- -

ment unless extreme overloads have been applied which
have resulted in distortion of the true shape of the worm
gear teeth. Braden worm gears are made of a special
alloy worm gear bronze developed by constant labora-
tory research and tested in the most crucial field applica-
tions. A better grade gear bronze is not available.

A destroyed worm gear tooth, even though it may
not be broken, gives the operator warning by slipping
of the automatic safety brake. After the worm brake has
been serviced in accordance with the foregoing instruc-
tions and after being placed in service, the slipping is
still evident, inspect the worm gear teeth by removing
the housing cover.

If the tooth form has been destroyed they will appear
to be leaning in one direction. Dismantle the worm gear

assembly, thoroughly clean the housing, inspect the
worm for damage, and replace damaged parts with gen-
uine Braden parts and satisfactory service will be had.

Rapid Sprocket and Chain Wear

Rapid chain wear is usually the result of misaligned
sprockets. A roller chain running out of alignment is
short lived. Square up sprockets occasionally, it will
save you money.

Inspect Breather Plug

Each Braden winch is supplied with a breather plug
located on top of the gear housing. The plug is placed
there to release gases formed from oil heating when
winch is in use. Make sure it is open. If plug is clogged,
pressure will build up within the housing and this will
cause excessive heating and oil leakage.

Inspéct Sliding Clutch

Periodically check the sliding clutch to see that the
draft tooth corners have not been rounded due to very
loose shifting linkage. Adjust linkage so that clutch seats
properly within cable drum shrowd, and then slides
completely out to clear drum.

Inspect Winch Mounting

Inspect winch mounting bolts periodically. Remember
a winch is no safer than its fasteners. If an extra bolt or
nut is required for some purpose, DO NOT BORROW it
from your winch base. Especially watch the attachment
bolts in the winch front base angle.

Check equipment items that surround the use of the
winch. They are vital to your safety and to your com-
pany’s property. Any bad winch condition or practice
endangers your safety and the men who work about you.



BRADEN %} WINC H

DIVISION OF
BRADEN-AERMOTOR CORPORATION
BROKEN ARROW, OKLAHOMA 74012

PHONE (918) 748-7444

)



h -y

BRADERN % WINCH

— PARTS LIST —

DIVISION OF NAUTEC CORPORATION

BROKEN ARROW, OKLAHOMA e PHONE 748-7444

WINCH MODELS

LU2-10
& LU2-10F

ITEM PART NAME PART NO. NO. REQ'D ITEM PART NAME PART NO. NO. REQ'D
- Housing & Bushing Assy. LU2-134-0 1 34. Worm Key MU-200A 1
2 Cover LU2-144 1. 35. Clutch Key MU-141A 2
3 Brake Cover MU-248 1 36. Set Screw 375-03S 1
4 Bearing Container MU-149 2 37. Shifter Shaft Pin 10235 2
5. Bearing Leg & Bushing Assy.LU2-233-0 1 38. Grease Zerk 7525 1
6 Cable Drum LU2-135 1 39. Drain Plug E116HCS N
7 Cable Drum Shaft LU2-136 1 40. Zerk (Y4-28 Thrd.) 21652 2
8. Shifter Shaft "LU2-243A 1 41. Capscrew S375-10 12
9. Worm Shaft MU3-102 1 42. Lockwasher A3750 16
10. Worm Gear LU2-101 R&L 1 43. Capscrew S312-10 6
1. Worm LU2-100 R&L 1 44. Lockwasher AS312 6
12. Clutch M2-141 1 45, Capscrew $250-06 2
13. Base Angle LU2-1046 2 46. Lockwasher AS250 2
15. Shifter Fork LU2-243 1 47. Bushing MU-1338 1
16. Drag Brake LU4-131-0 1 48. Brake Cover Gasket MU-148G 1
17. Worm Spacer MU-2025 2 49.  Safety Brake Key M5-151A 1
18. Worm Housing Bushing  MU-134B i 50. Brake Drum MU-15T 1
19 Cover Bushing MU2A-144B 1 51. Setscrew 250-03S 1
20. Vent Plug 20-E116H 1 52 Capscrew S375-12 4
21. Leve! Plug E113H 1 53. Nut B250J 4
22. Grease Seal MU-149A 2 54. Spring MU-156 i
23. Locating Bracket LU2-143C 1 55. Thrust Ring MS3-139 1
24.  Shifter Handle LU2-143B 1 PARTS PECULIAR TO LU2-10
25, Worm Gear Key LU2-101A 2 5. Bearing Leg LU2-133 1
26. Bearing Cone MU-T103A 2 13: Base Angle LU2-646 2
27. Bearing Cup MU-103B 2 56. Shifter Shaft LU2-143A 1
28. Bearing Cont. Gasket MU-149G As req. 57. Shifter Handle LU2-143-3 1
29. Poppet M5-243P 1 58. Stop Pin LU2-143-4 1
30. Poppet Spring 29-B1-1 1 59. Index Pin 10248 1
31 Brake Band Assembly MU-152-0 1 40. Spring A-143S 1
32; Cover Gasket LU2-144G 1 61. Retaining Pin 10244 2
33. Thrust Ring MU-139 1 62. Shifter Fork Assy. LU2-143-0 1

Supersedes List #LU2-10 & 10F-5710

PRINTED IN U.S.A.

Please Supply Serial No. of Winch When Ordering Parts

LIST #LU2-10 & LU2-10F-6210






DIVISION OF NAUTEC CORPORATION

— PARTS LIST —

WINCH MODELS

BROKEN ARROW, OKLAHOMA ° PHONE 748-7444

MU7-16 & MU7-16F

ITEM PART NAME PART NO. NO. REQ'D ITEM PART NAME PART NO. NO. REQ'D
1 Worm Key MU7-100A 1 32H *Welsh Plug, 78" , *9W-5-1 1
2 Worm MU7-100 R or L 1 32) *Welsh Plug, 15" *29W-G-1 1
3 Worm Gear MU7-201 R or L 1 33 Shifter Link MU7-143L 1
4 Worm Shaft MU7-102 1 34 Drag Brake Spring A-143S 1
5 Worm Spacer MU7-1025 2 34A % Shifter Knob Spring *MU-143S 1
6 Worm Bearing Cone MU7-103A 2 35 Housing Cover & Bushing Assy. MU7-144-0 1
7 Worm Bearing Cup MU7-103B 2 35A *Housing Cover & Bushing Assy. *MU7-244-0 1
8  Shifter Handle M12F-206 1 36 Housing Cover Bushing MU7-1448 1
9 Level Plug E113H | 37 *Base Angle—rear *xMU7-146R 1

10 Drain Plug E116H 1 Base Angle—rear MU7-746R 1

i Vent Plug 20-E116H 1 38 *Base Angle—front *MU7-146F 1

12 Sprocket Key M5-118A 1 Base Angle—front MU7-746F ]

13 Worm Shaft Grease Seal 25-W-1 1 39 Friction Disc MU7-148-7 2

14 Poppet Retainer 26A-SH-1 1 40 Bearing Container MU7-149 2

15 Poppet Retainer Washer 26 AW-SH-1 1 41 Bearing Container Gasket MU7-149G 2

16 Poppet 28-S-2 1 42 Shifter Shaft Grease Seal JMU-149A 1

17 Poppet Spring 29-M-1 1 43 Worm Brake Housing MU7-250 1

18 Drag Brake Shoe Assembly MUS5A-131-0 1 44 Worm Brake Housing Gasket MU7-250G 2

19 Adjusting Screw MUS5A-131L 1 45 Brake Rotor Assembly MU7-151-0 1

20 Bearing Leg & Bushing Assy. MU7-133-0 1 46 Rotor Key M5-151A 1

21 Bearing Leg Bushing MU7-133B 1 47 Pressure Plate MU7-153 1

22 Worm Housing & Bushing Assy. MU7-134-0 1 49 Safety Brake Spring Assembly MU7-156-0 1

23 Worm Housing Bushing MU7-134B 1 50 Adjusting Nut M5-157 1

24 Worm Housing Gasket MU7-134G 1 51 Adjusting Nut Washer M5-157A 1

25 Cable Drum MU7-335 1 52 Adjusting Nut Gasket M5-157G 1

26 Cable Drum Key M5K6-135A 4 53 Nut S312P 1

28 Cable Drum Shaft MU7-136 1 53A  Lockwasher AS312 1

29 Clutch Plate MU7-137 1 54 Capscrew, Item 32 S312-16 1

30 Retaining Ring MU7-139 ) 55 Capscrew, Item 35 S437-10 6

31 Sliding Clutch MU7-141 1 56 Capscrew, Item 43 S437-17 4

32 Shifter Fork MU7-143 1 87 Capscrew, Item 40 $437-12 4

32A % Shifter Fork *MU7-243 1 58 Lockwasher AS437 14

32B % Shifter Shaft *MU7-243A 1 59 Capscrew, Items 29, 37, and 38 S$500-12 16

32C % Shifter Lever *MU7-243B 1 60 Lockwasher AS500 16

32D *Locating Bracket *MU7-143C 1 63 Jam Nut, Item 33 B750J 1

32E  *Shifter Knob *MU-143D 1 64 Jam Nut, Item 19 §750J 1

32F *Shifter Knob Stem *MU-143E 1 65 Grease Fitting Z525 1

32G % Shifter Shaft Pin * 10248 2

* These parts are peculiar to model MU7-16F after Serial No. 5611498 except base angles which are original.

Supersedes HMU7-16-16F-6010

PRINTED IN U.S.A.

Please Supply Serial No. of Winch When Ordering Parts

LIST #MU7-16-16F-6210



MODELS MU7-16 AND MU7-16F



DIVISION OF NAUTEC CORPORATION

BROKEN ARROW, OKLAHOMA ° PHONE 748-7444

PARTS LIST

MU5 SERIES WINCHES

MODELS
MUS5-12, MGUS5-12, MUS5-12A,
MGUS5-12A, MUS5-12F, MGUS5-12F

REF.

REE, NAME FART NG i b | e NAME PART NO. MO,
15 Worm Key M5-200A 1 44, Bearing Container M5-249 2
2 Worm (all MUS models) M5-100R or L 1 45. Grease Seal A-249A 1
Worm (all MGUS models) MGUS-T100R or L 1 46. Bearing Container Gasket (&") M5-149G as req'd
3. Worm Gear (all MU5 models) MUS5-101R or L 1 *47. Automatic Brake Housing Cover M5-150 1
Worm Gear (all MGUS models) MGUS-101Ror L 1 48, Automatic Brake Hsg. Cover Gasket M5-150G 2
3A. Worm Gear Key A-241A 2 49. Automatic Brake Rotor Assy. M5-151-0 1
4. Worm Shaft MUS5-302 1 50. Automatic Brake Rotor Key M5-151A 1
5 Worm Spacer MU5-202S 2 5 Automatic Brake Pressure Plate M5-253 1
6. Worm Bearing Cone C-103A 2 52: Automatic Brake Spring Assy. M12-256-0 1
7s Worm Bearing Cup M5-103B 2 52A. Automatic Brake Adjusting Nut M5-157 1
8. Vent Plug 20-E116H 1 53. Adjusting Nut Washer M5-157A 1
9. Sprocket Key M5-118A 1 54. Adjusting Nut Gasket M5-157G 1
10. Drag Brake Shoe Assembly M5-131-0 1 55: Automatic Brake Adjusting Plate M5-158 1
11. Drag Brake Link Pin MU-1318B 1 57. Clevis 81-175 1
12. Drag Brake Link M5-131L 1 58. Clevis Pin 81-176 =
13. Bearing Leg Bushing M5-133B 1 64. Cotter Pin D1210 i
14. Brg. Leg & Bushing Assembly MUS5-333-0 1 65. Cotter Pin D1205 1
15; Wm. Hsg. Bushing & Cover Bushing M5-1348B 2 66. Adijusting Plate Capscrew $250-05 2
16. Wm. Hsg. & Bushing Assembly MUS5-134-0 1 67. Shifter Fork Bracket Capscrew B250-17 2 =i
17. Cable Drum M512-135 i} 71. Locating Bracket Capscrew B375—I‘2 *
18. Cable Drum Shaft MU5-136 1 73. Worm Housing Cover Capscrew $437-10 6
19. Retaining Ring A-139 2 74. Bearing Container Capscrew B437-20 4
20. Clutch Mé6-141 1 75; Worm Braike Housing Capscrew B437-45 4
22. Clutch Key A-241A 2 76. Capscrew for items 14, 16 & 31 B500-17 *
24, Shifter Fork MU5-343 * 78. Grease Fitting 7525 3
25: Shifter Fork Bracket MU2-143A 1 79. Nut for items 12 & 67 B250P 4
26. Shifter Fork Pin MU-143B 1 80. Locating Bracket Nut B375P o
28. Shifter Fork Locating Bracket MUS5-343C 1 81. Nut for items 74 & 75 B437P 8
31. Shifter Fork Handle MUS-143H 1 82. Nut for item 76 B500P *
31A. Pivot Sleeve M12-109A 1 83. Drag Brake Link Washer C2500 1
32; Shifter Fork Link MUS-143L 1 84. Adjusting Plate Plain Washer C2500 2
‘34. Drag Brake Spring A-143S 1 85. Lockwasher for items 66 & 67 A2500 4
35; Wm. Hsg. Cover & Bushing Assembly MUS5-144-0 1 87. Locating Bracket Lockwasher A3750 i
36. Worm Housing Cover Gasket MUS5-144G 1 88. Shakeproof Lockwasher for item 73 AS437 )
39. Front Base Angle MUS5-546F * 89. Lockwasher for items 74, 75 & 94 A4375 10
40. Rear Base Angle MU5-546R * 90. Lockwasher for item 76 A5000 ¥
*41. Automatic Safety Brake Housing M5-248 1 91 Plain Washer for items 32 & 58 C5000 i
*41A. Brake Housing M5-348 1 92 Drain Plug E116H 1
42, Bearing Container Gasket (&;”) M5-148G as req’'d 93. Qil Level Plug E113H 1
43.  Automatic Brake Friction Disc 20-248-7 2 o CobleClompe ”Sﬁ"j.;,’ﬁ"’“ 3
PARTS PECULIAR TO MODELS MU5-12A AND MGU5-12A PARTS PECULIAR TO MODELS MU5-12F AND MGU5-12F
21. Clutch Shifter Lever MUS5-141L 1 23. Shifter Fork MU5-243 1
56. Control Shaft Bearing A-563B 2 27: Shifter Fork Locating Bracket MUS5-243C 1
59. Gontrol Shaft MU5-190 1 29. Shifter Fork Knob MU-143D 1
60. Control Shaft Bracket MU5-190B 2 30. Shifter Fork Stem MU-143E 1
61. Control Shaft Lever M12-292 1 33. Shifter Fork Spring MU-143S 1
62. Control Shaft Key 20-192A 2 37, Front Base Angle MU5-446F 1
63. Control Shaft Collar B-194 2 38. Rear Base Angle MUS5-446R 1
69. Collar Setscrew 312-058 2 7. Locating Bracket Capscrew B500-12 1
70. Setscrew for items 21 & 61 375-05S 2
72. Control Shaft Bracket Capscrew B375-17 2
PARTS PECULIAR TO MODELS WITH DRY, ADJUSTABLE SAFETY BRAKE
(MUS5-12 serial numbers below 481853; MU5-12F serial numbers below 487056)
17 Worm Key M5-100A 1 89. Lockwasher for item 74A A4375 4
53 Worm Spacer MUS5-102S 2 94. Safety Brake Drum MU-151 1
41A. Safety Brake Housing MUS5-148 1 95. Safety Brake Band Assembly MU-152-0 1
44A. Bearing Container M5-149 2 Safety Brake Lining } included in MU-153 1
45. Grease Seal A-249A 2 Safety Brake Rivet MU-152-0 MU-153R 4
46. Bearing Container Gasket (") M5-148G as req'd 96. Safety Brake Spring MU-156 1
Bearing Container Gasket (#") M5-149G as req'd 97. Safety Brake Band Jam Nut B250J 4
74A. Safety Brake Housing Capscrew B437-20 4 98. Safety Brake Drum Setscrew 250-03S 1
81. Nut for item 74A B437P 4
QUANTITIES MARKED *
REQUIRED FOR MU5 or MGUS5 REQUIRED FOR MUS or MGUS5
No. PART NO. =12 —I12A —17F|  No. EARTENO, =12 —12A —13F
24. MU5-343 1 1 0 76. B500-17 9 8 8
39. MUS5-546F 1 1 0 80. B375P 2 6 0
40. MUS5-546R 1 1 0 82. B500P 10 8 9
58. 81-176 1 1 0] 87. A3750 2 6 0
64. D1210 3 2 2 90. AS5000 9 8 9
71. B375-12 2 4 (] 9i’; C5000 1 1 0

Supersedes List #MU53-5801

PRINTED IN U.S.A.

Please Supply Serial No. of Winch When Ordering Parts

*M5-348 will replace M5-248 & M5-150

LIST #MU5-3-6201



C _ J
4Z1-SNOW ‘VZI-SNOW TL1-SNOW
4T1-SNW ‘VTIL-SNW ‘CL-SNW STIAOW j




— PARTS LIST —

DIVISION OF NAUTEC CORPORATION
BRADEN 2%’ RN WINCH MODELS

BROKEN ARROW, OKLAHOMA ¢ PHONE 748-7444

| MSU3-10 & MSU3-10F

ITEM PART NAME PART NO. NO.REQD | TEM PART NAME PART NO. NO. REQ'D
1. Worm Key MU-200A 1 38.  Front Base Angle **MU2-246F 1
2. Worm MU-T00R/L 1 39.  Front Base Angle *MU2-346F 1
3. Worm Gear Key MU-141A 2 40.  Rear Base Angle **MU2-246R 1
4. Worm Gear MS3-101R/L 1 41.  Rear Base Angle *MU2-346R 1
5. Worm Shaft MU3-102 1 42.  Safety Brake Housing MU-248 1
6. Worm Spacer MU-202S 2 43.  Bearing Container Gasket MU-148G 1
7. Worm Bearing Cone MU-103A 2 44.  Bearing Container MU-149 2
8.  Worm Bearing Cup MU-1038B 2 45.  Grease Seal MU-T149A 2
9. **Pivot Bolt B500-17 1 46.  Bearing Container Gasket MU-149G 4

10.  Vent Plug 20-E116H 1 47.  Safety Brake Drum MU-151 i

11.  Safety Brake Key M5-15TA 1 48.  Safety Brake Band Assembly MU-152-0 1

12, Drag Brake Shoe Assembly MU-131-0 1 Safety Brake Band Lining MU-153 1

Drag Brake Shoe Lining MU-131A 1 Safety Brake Band Rivet MU-153R 4
Drag Brake Shoe Lining Rivet MU-131R 2 49.  Safety Brake Spring MU-156 1

13.  Drag Brake Shoe Link Pin MU-131B 1 50.  Clevis **81-175 1

14.  Drag Brake Shoe Link MU-131L 1 51.  Clevis Pin **81-176 1

15.  Bearing Leg and Bushing Assembly MU2A-233-0 1 52.  Level Plug J EV13H 1

16.  Bearing Leg Bushing MU-133B 1 53.  Drain Plug ET116H 1

17.  Worm Housing and Bushing Assembly MU2A-134-0 1 54,  Zerk Fittings 72525 3

18.  Worm Housing Bushing MU2A-1348B 1 55.  Safety Brake Drum Setscrew 250-05S 1

19. Cable Drum M2-235 1 56.  Worm Housing Cover Capscrew §375-10 6

Cable Drum U-bolt (not shown) M2-243U 1 57.  Shifter Fork Bracket Capscrew B250-20 2
U-bolt Nut (not shown) S375P 2 Shifter Fork Bracket Capscrew Nut B250P 2

20. Cable Drum Shaft MSU3-136 1 Shifter Fork Bracket Capscrew

21, Retaining Ring MU-139 1 Lockwasher A2500 2

21A. Retaining Ring MS3-139 1 58.  Shifter Fork Locating Bracket Capscrew ~ B375-12 2

22.  Sliding Cluich M2-141 1 59.  Bearing Container Capscrew B375-15 4

23.  Clutch Key MU-141A 2 60.  Safety Brake Housing Capscrew B375-17 4

945 Shiffer-Fork *MU3F-143 1 61.  Base Angle Capscrew B500-15H 8

24A. Shifter Fork Bracket MU2-143A 1 e, . Halipii B0l 6

25.  Shifter Fork **MU3-143 1 s T 284700 8

26.  Shifter Fork Pin MU-1438 1 Mt e 19

27.  Shifter Fork Locating Bracket *MU3F-143C 1 ed, = slesve e 090 1

28.  Shiffer Fork Locating Bracket *#+MU2-243C 1 L BL0R d

29.  Shifter Fork Knob *MU-143D ] 86, »Lackwosher—" *AS750 10

30.  Shifter Fork Stem *MU-143E 1 Lackwasher—¥%" i L

31.  Shifter Fork Handle **MU5-143H 1 67.  Shakeproof Lockwasher AS375 6

32.  Shifter Fork Link #*MUS-143L 1 67, - Lockwasher—A" AsdG ?

33.  Drag Brake Shoe Spring MU3-1435 1 70. . Plain Washer—¥" 200 ‘

34, Shiffer Fork Spring *MU-1435 1 71, Cofter Fin—J&" x " Da0s !

35.  Housing Cover and Bushing Assembly ~ MS3-1440 1 72 o Collen Fin 8y 1 g 1

36.  Worm Housing Cover Bushing MU-134B 1 Cotter Pin—4" x 17 **D1210 3

37.  Worm Housing Cover Gasket MU-144G 1 Worm Gear Oil Capacity ¥ Pint

*Part Peculiar to Model MSU3-10F
**Part Peculiar to Model MSU3-10

Supersedes List #MSU3-10 & 10F-6103 Please Supply Serial No. of Winch When Ordering Parts LIST #MSU3-6210

PRINTED IN U.S.A.



JOL-ENSW ® OL-ENSW S[2PoW

0z ¥S €F vS—

Ol LI 81 + [Lg£ 9t &€



INTRODUCTION

Vous avez maintenant, a voire service, un tracteur @ chenilles d’une
conception spéciale, construit pour le plus grand nombre d’usages possible
dans les conditions d’opération les plus variées. C'est un des nombreux
véhicules renommés et hautement appréciés que Bombardier a congu et
perfectionné depuis les 40 dernieres années pour travailler ou circuler
hors des routes, sur les surfaces enneigées ou sur les terrains mous.

Le tracteur Bombardier est fabriqué pour vous donner un service
long, siir et efficace; pour qu’il continue de vous donner cette méme perfor-
mance, vous devez lui donner les soins d’entretien appropriés.

Ce manuel renferme des instructions détaillées sur U'opération et I'en-
tretien de ce véhicule. Vous lirez ces instructions attentivement et en suivant
les conseils qui vous sont donnés, vous vous assurerez d’un service prolongé
de votre tracteur.




CONTROLES — OPERATION
Leviers de Conduite:
Le tracteur Bombardier différe des véhicules ordinaires par le systeme de direction
et de freinage.
Les deux leviers de conduite remplacent a la fois le volant et la pédale de freinage.
Pour exécuter un virage a droite, on tire sur le levier de droite et pour tourner a
cauche on tire sur celui de gauche. En tirant sur les deux leviers en méme temps,

ils agissent comme freins et on obtient un arrét rapide.

5 [y T IR

N
W
$
)
4]
()}
~
@

HOURS
METER
e e —
Tableau de Bord:
1. Clé dallumage 7. Commutateur des phares avant
O N TS
9 Beiton du démerreur 8. Commutateur du p}.lale arriere
8 gk - 9. Commutateur du clignotant
3.  Ampéremetre .
% ) 10.  Klaxon

4. Indicateur de température 11. Controle des signaux de direction a quatre voies
5. Indicateur du niveau du carburant 12 Compteur d’heures.
6. Indicateur de Pression d’Huile 13. Commutateur de la chaufferette

Les items 7 a 13 inclusivement sont optionnels sur le tracteur J-5.

2




Controles :

Les tracteurs Bombardier sont équipés d’un étrangleur manuel situé a gauche du

dossier du conducteur.

Il y a deux pédales au plancher: celle de 'embrayage a gauche et celle de I'accélé-

rateur a droite.

Controle de la Boite 3 vitesses :

Positions du levier de changement de vitesse —

Controles de la Boite 4 vitesses (équipement additionel) :

Positions des leviers de changement de vitesse —

Le levier de droite n’a qu’une course et est utilisé pour engager la renverse. Le levier
de gauche sert a engager les 4 vitesses avant.

Chacun des leviers doit étre ramené a la position neutre avant de se servir de Pautre.



OPERATING BLADE OR PLOWS:
OPERATION DE LA CHARRUE:

LIBRE
FLOATING

HYDRAULIC VALVE CONTROL
CONTROLE DE LA VALVE HYDRAULIQUE

BAS
DOWN

NEUTRE
NEUTRAL

HAUT
upP



MISE EN MARCHE DU MOTEUR

I — Placer le levier de changement de vitesse a la position neutre. Par temps
froid, presser a fond la pédale d’embrayage et tirer 1’étrangleur.

2 — Tourner la clé d’allumage;
3 — Presser le bouton de démarrage;
4 — Avant la mise en marche du véhicule, laisser tourner le moteur au ralenti

et vérifier les instruments du tableau de bord;
a) Carburant
b) Température
¢) Huile
d) Amperemetre
NOTE:  Par temps froid, faire ensuite rouler le véhicule lentement pour ‘permettre

aux pieces mobiles de se lubrifier et aux chenilles de s’assouplir; ceci
prolongera la durée des chenilles.

INSTRUCTIONS D’ENTRETIEN

L'utilisation d’un tracteur du type BOMBARDIER requiert de la part de celui qui
le conduit une connaissance des principes de sa construction afin de prendre avan-
tage des qualités de I'appareil sans le soumettre a des abus et erreurs dans son emploi
qui pourraient occasionner une détérioration prématurée et des réparations évitables.

Par exemple, la vitesse qui est un avantage marqué deviendra une cause de brisures
si le tracteur est conduit a une vitesse exagérée surtout lorsque les conditions de
terrain ne le permettent pas.

Pour obtenir la meilleure performance de votre tracteur, il est trés important que
vous suiviez les recommandations données au sujet de entretien et de la lubrification.



VERIFICATION QUOTIDIENNE

Chassis :

Maintenir le fond du chassis hien propre en tout tenmps.

Chenille :

S’assurer qu’il n’y a pas de traverses de chenilles, de houlons ou de garde-chenilles
défectueux.

LA TENSION DE LA CHENILLE SE DETERMINE PAR UN LIBRE JEU DE
214" A 37 AU CENTRE DE LA CHENILLE — ENTRE LA ROUE DE COM.
MANDE ET LA ROUE ARRIERE.

UNE CHENILLE TROP TENDUE DETERIORE LA ROUE DE COMMANDE
ET FAIT SUBIR A TOUT LE SYSTEME DE TRANSMISSION ET D’ENTRAI-
NEMENT UNE USURE ANORMALE.

UNE CHENILLE TROP LACHE CAUSE LE GLISSEMENT DE CELLE-CI SUR
LES DENTS DE LA ROUE DE COMMANDE OCCASIONNANT AINSI DES
BRIS DE LA ROUE DE COMMANDE ET DES CHOCS AU SYSTEME D’EN-
TRAINEMENT.

Roues :
Maintenir la pression des pneus a 100 lbs.
Une pression insuffisante cause une séparation du caoutchouc sur la paroi du pneu.

Cette séparation se produit autour de la roue.

Suspension :

Enlevez la boue et les corps étrangers qui pourraient encombrer la suspension et
causer une {riction contre les roues ou les pneus. Vérifier la condition des boulons
qui supportent les ressorts ainsi que les écrous et goupilles des essieux transversaux.

Leviers de conduites :

Maintenir un libre jeu des leviers a 3”.

Moteur :

Vérifier le niveau d’huile et dépister les fuites possibles de carburant ou d’huile.

Systéeme de refroidissement :
Vérifier le niveau de I’anti-gel ou de I'eau dans le radiateur et dépister les fuites.

Toujours maintenir le radiateur bien propre afin d’assurer au moteur le maximum de
refroidissement.



VERIFICATION HEBDOMADAIRE

Chenilles :
Examen de la condition des courroies et de 'usure des traverscs

Serrage des boulons de traverses si nécessaire.

Roues de commande :
Examen des roues de commande et serrage des boulons.

Reserrer les boulons du support de I'essieu au chassis du tracteur-

Roues:

S’assurer du bon ajustement des coussinets de roues.

Suspension :

Vérification de I'alignement des roues et des coussinets supportant la suspensiot

Moteur :
Vérifier les boulons de I’éventail.
Vérifier 'ajustement de la courroie d’éventail.

Vérifier la condition de 'épurateur d’air.

Systéme électrique :
Nettoyage et serrage des cables de batterie, si nécessaire.
Vérification du systéme du cablage électrique.

Vérification du niveau de 'eau dans la batterie et du fonctionnement des cadrans
indicateurs.

Différentiel :

Vérifiez la condition et le niveau de l'huile. Si I'huile est contaminée par Ieau,
videz, nettoyez et remplissez avec 4 gallons (314 gallons pour SW 48) d’huile a engre-
nage non corrosive, non hypoide, SAE 90 ou SAE 80 d’aprés la température ambiante.
Un bouchon de vidange est situé sous le support de Pessieu droit et un autre sous le
carter du pignon du différentiel a I'intérieur du tracteur.

Faites le changement d’huile a toutes les 100 heures d’opération.

Si le tracteur travaille souvent dans l'eau ou dans la boue, faites le changement
d’huile plus souvent.



ENLEVEMENT ET INSTALLATION DE LA CHENILLE :

Pour
1—
P
 —
.

5—

enlever la chenille,

Soulevez le tracteur
Enlevez la roue du centre
Enlevez la vis d’ajustement complétement

Déserrez les quatre boulons qui retiennent les plaques de pression de I'essicu
arriere

Poussez la oue arriére vers I'avant pour dégager la chenille

Enlevez la chenille.

installer la chenille,

- Soulevez le tracteur ainsi que la roue avant

Faites les opérations 2 a 5 inclusivement mentionnées ci-dessus
Installez la chenille sur la roue de commande et au dessus des roues

Faites partir le moteur et engagez la boite a vitesses pour faire tourner la roue
de commande tout en guidant la chenille pour qu’elle tombe en place.

Poussez la roue arriére vers l'arriére et installez la vis d’ajustement
Installez la roue du centre

Ajustez la chenille et serrez les boulons qui retiennent la plague d’ajustement
sur l’essieu arriere.

INSTALLATION ET REMPLACEMENT DES ESSIEUX OU DES ROUES
DE COMMANDE ET REMPLACEMENT DES COUSSINETS DE L’ESSIEU
DE LA ROUE DE COMMANDE

Pour remplacer une roue de commande, un essieu ou les coussinets de la roue de
commande, il esl nécessaire d’enlever la chenille d’aprés la procédure indiquée
précédemment.

1 — Enlevez la chenille

2 — Enlevez les boulons de la roue de commande

3 — Retirez la roue de commande
Pour réinstaller, renversez les opérations décrites ci-haut.

S’il y a lieu de changer les coussinets de l’essieu de la roue de commande, débou-
lonnez la calotte d’attache qui retient les coussinets et enlevez les coussinets.

Les coussinets sont bien ajustés lorsqu’ils tournent par la seule presion de la main
et sans libre jeu.



AJUSTEMENT DES LEVIERS DE CONTROLFE

Un écrou sert a I'ajustement des leviers de contrdle lequel doit étre resserré si les
leviers ont un libre jeu excessif.

L’écrou d’ajustement se trouve au bas du levier avec un contre-écrou. Desserrez le
contre-écrou et resserrez I'écrou d’ajustement en laissant environ 3” de libre jeu
entre le levier de commande et le tableau de bord. Resserrez le contre-écrou.
Lorsque le tracteur est en opération, ne pas laissez glisser les bandes de freins de
controle et tirez sur les leviers que lorsque le virage ou le freinage est requis.
Tous les leviers pour les pédales de contréle sont ajustables par I'entremise d’écrous

ou de clevis d’ajustement.

AJUSTEMENT DES COUSSINETS
Ajustement des Coussinets Coniques de Suspension :

Pour I'ajustement des coussinets de suspension, serrez I'écrou jusqu’au fond.
Si parfois vous devez enlever et remonter une suspension, lorsque vous réajusterez
les coussinets, il serait préférable de tourner de coté la rondelle d’arrét extérieure a-
fin de serrer le coussinet plus fermement. S’il y a encore libre jeu des coussinets,
ajoutez une ou des rondelles d’espacement entre le tube du chéassis et la rondelle

d’arrét intérieure.

Ajustement des Coussinets du Pignon du Différentiel :

Pour ajuster les coussinets du pignon, servez-vous de rondelles d’espacement si
nécessaire et serrez le boulon de fagon qu’il n’y ait pas de jeu et que le pignon puisse
étre tourné a la main sans qu’il y ait de résistance sur les coussinets

I’ajustement de la couronne sur le pignon se fait en desserrant I'ajusteur du
coussinet du différentiel sur un coté et serrant l'autre de facon a garder de .008 a
.010” de jeu entre le pignon et la couronne.

Ajustement des Coussinets de Roues :

Serrez ’écrou jusqu’au fond, puis desserrez de 114 a 2 coches et insérez Ia

goupille.

MEMO :




INSTRUCTIONS POUR REPARER LE DIFFERENTIEL

Enlever les chenilles.
Enlever les roues de commandes avec essieux.
Enlever le réservoir a essence.

Enlever le couvercle du différentiel. Déconnecter ’extrémité supérieure des bandes de frein et enlever les
écrous d’ajustement qui retiennent la tige supportant ’autre bout des bandes de frein (J-209-1). Dévisser les
coussinets d’ajustement de chaque c6té du différentiel jusqu’a ce que le différentiel puisse étre enlevé du chassis.

Démontage du différentiel

Enlever les coussinets (M-491) de chaque coté du différentiel avec I'outil no M-1360. Enlever le tambour
de frein de conduite (M-492) avec ’engrenage du tambour de frein (M-504). Tenir les engrenages planétaires
(M-508) en place en introduisant un coin entre ces engrenages et la partie centrale du boitier du différentiel.
Enlever les goupilles et les écrous crenelés qui retiennent les trois engrenages planétaires au pignon (M-515) de
chaque coté du boitier. Insérer un gros tournevis entre les engrenages planétaires (M-508) et le boitier puis
enlever ces engrenages des pignons (M-515).

NOTES : Pour fin de synchronisation chaque engrenage planétaire a une marque de poingon qui doit corres-
pondre a celles des pignons du différentiel. Enlever les goupilles des six boulons du chassis du différentiel.

Si nécesaire, prendre un marteau de cuivre pour séparer le hoitier du différentiel, mais auparavant, s’assurer
de marquer clairement les deux demis du boitier du différentiel afin de pouvoir les rassembler dans la méme
position lors du remontage. Enlever du boitier les pignons (M-515) et la roue d’engrenage de I'essieu (M-513).

Inspection du différentiel

Le pignon et la couronne (M-493) sont fournis en sets appareillés; si 'un ou l'autre est endommagé, les
deux doivent étre remplacés. Remplacer Pengrenage de la couronne si une des dents est ébréchée ou brisée
en suivant la procédure donnée dans le paragraphe. “Remplacement de la couronne”. Remplacer les douilles dans
le boitier du différentiel si elles sont usées. Remplacer immédiatement tous les pignons du différentiel dont les
dents sont ébréchées ou brisées. Remplacer tout engrenage planétaire ou roue d’engrenage de l'essieu (M-513)
dont les dents sont ébréchées ou brisées ou dont les cannelures sont usées. Remplacer les tambours de frein de
conduite ’ils sont {élés, picotés ou usés. Cependant, si le dommage est minime, les tambours peuvent étre usinés
sur un tour.

Remplacement de la couronne

Enlever le fil de fer et les 12 boulons qui retiennent la couronne au boitier du différentiel. Employer un
marteau de cuivre pour enlever la couronne du boitier. Pour installer la couronne, la mette sur un banc de fagon
a ce que les dents soient en bas. Placer le boitier du différentiel sur la couronne et aligner les trous. Installer
les 12 boulons qui retiennent la couronne au boitier et barrer les boulons avec un fil de fer.

Remplacement de la douille de I'engrenage pignon

Remplacer les douilles d’engrenage pignon a l'aide d’un outil approprié. Enligner les douilles et aléser si
nécessaire.

Remplacement des douilles du boitier

Placer la partie centrale (M-517) du boitier dans un étau. Enlever les deux douilles. Installer les douilles
neuves a l'aide d’un outil approprié. Pour enlever les douilles des coté du boitier, insérer un poingon entre la
douille et le boitier et la retirer. Pour installer de nouvelles douilles les placer en position et les enfoncer dans
le boitier a I'aide d’un outil approprié.

Remplacement de la douille d‘engrenage du tambour de frein

Enlever le tambour du frein de conduite (M-492) de l’engrenage (M-504) et enlever les douilles. Pour
installer de nouvelles douilles, placer une des-douilles en position dans Iengrenage I'enfoncer en place avec un
outil approprié. Installer 'autre douille sur le coté opposé en procédant de la méme fagon.

10



Réparation du tambour du frein de conduite

Enlever le fil de fer, les six boulons et écrous qui retiennent ’engrenage du tambour de frein de conduite
et enlever I'engrenage. Usiner le tambour de frein jusqu’a ce qu’il n’y est plus aucune trace de rayures. Si la
surface extérieure du tambour présente encore des rayures apreés I'avoir usiné jusqu’a un minimum de 10-7/16”
de diametre, le tambour devrait étre remplacé.

REMONTAGE DU DIFFERENTIEL

Installer I'engrenage de l'essieu du différentiel dans fe boitier

Placer le coté gauche du boitier du différentiel (M-518) et la couronne sur un banc. Placer une rondelle
en position dans chaque trou pratiqué pour les six engrenages pignons et voir a ce que le coté de la rondelle
dont le trou est taillé en biseau soit sur le dessus. Installer I'engrenage de Iessieu (M-513) dans sa douille sur
le boftier.

Note :

Le moyeu de I'engrenage de 'essieu est identique sur les deux cétés et peut étre installé d’un c6té ou de
lautre.

Installer la partie centrale dans le boitier

Placer la partie centrale sur I'engrenage de I’essieu et vous assurer que les marques sur la partie centrale
sont vis-a-vis les marques sur les cotés du boitier du différentiel. Enfoncer la partie centrale jusqu’a ce qu’elle
soit enserrée dans les chevilles.

Installer les engrenages pignons du différentiel

Prendre un des engrenages pignon (M-515) et insérer le bout avec rainures dans un des plus grands trous
pratiqués dans le boitier. Tourner I'engrenage pignon (M-515) jusqu’a ce que la marque qui se trouve sur 'une
des dents de I’engrenage pignon soit vis-a-vis le point centre du différentiel. Ne pas tourner ’engrenage de I'essieu
aprés que le premier engrenage pignon (M-515) est installé. Insérer les deux autres engrenages pignon dans les
plus grands trous du boitier en suivant la méme procédure pour que les marques sur les dents soient aussi
vis-a-vis le point centre du différentiel.

Note :

Les six engrenages pignons sont marqués au poingon au bout d’une des rainures de 'engrenage. La marque
sur une des dents de chacune de ces engrenages est sur la dent qui est vis-a-vis la marque au bout de la rainure
de chaque engrenage. Dans certains cas, la marque sur les dents n’apparait pas; dans un tel cas, choisir la dent
qui arrive vis-a-vis la marque qui se trouve au bout de la rainure et aligner cette dent avec le point centre du
différentiel.

Installer fa partie supérieure du boitier (Coté droit M-509)

Placer I'engrenage de I'essieu dans la douille sur la partie centrale. Placer les six rondelles dans les engrenages
pignons du différentiel et voir a ce que le coté des rondelles dont les trous sont taillés en biseau soit en-dessous.
Placer la partie upérieure du boitier (M-509) sur les engrenages pignons et vous assurer que les marques sur
le boitier sont vis-a-vis les marques sur la partie centrale du boitier. Enfoncer le botiier a I’aide d’un marteau
de cuivre jusqu’a ce qu’il soit fixé fermement dans la partie centrale du boitier. Insérer les sx boulons a travers
le boitier du différentiel, installer les écrous crenelés et les goupilles.

Installer les engrenages planétaires

Placer un engrenage planétaire (M-508) sur chacun des engrenages pignons et voir a ce que la marque
faite au poingon sur chaque engrenage Pplanétaire soit vis-a-vis la marque qui se trouve sur la rainure de chaque
engrenage pignon du différentiel. Installer les rondelles et boulons qui retiennent les engrenages planétaires
aux engrenages pignons. Suivre la méme procédure pour assembler les engrenages planétaires sur l'autre coté
du chassis.

11



Remontage et installation du tambour de frein de conduite

Placer I'engrenage du tambour de frein en place sur le tambour de frein de conduite et installer les six
boulons qui retiennent I’engrenage du tambour de frein au tambour. Barrer les six boulons avec un fil de fer, ou
avec écrou indéserrable. Placer I'ensemble du différentiel sur son boitier et installer les coussinets qui supportent
le différentiel.

Remontage du pignon

Insérer le pignon incluant le coussinet intérieur dans le support. Placer la douille d’espacement et les
rondelles d’ajustement. Si I'épaisseur originale des rondelles d’ajustement est inconnue, installer des rondelles
d’ajustement pour obtenir environ 0.035” d’épaisseur et placer le coussinet extérieur sur le pignon. Placer
I’accouplement du pignon (M-500) sur le pignon. Ne pas installer le retenu de graisse tout de suite. Installer
le boulon et les deux rondelles qui serrent fermement accouplement (M-500) au pignon. L’ajustement du
coussinet du pignon est correct quand le pignon tourne librement, cependant il ne devrait pas y avoir de jeu.
Si le pignon tourne difficilement, de nouvelles rondelles d’ajustement devront étre ajoutées derriere le coussinet
extérieur. S'il y a du jeu sur le pignon, des rondelles d’ajustement devront étre enlevées. Apres que lajuste-
ment désiré est obtenu, enlever I'accouplement (M-500) et installer un nouveau retenu de graisse sur le support
du pignon. Installer 'accouplement du pignon, les deux rondelles et le boulon.

Vérifier le jeu de la couronne et du pignon

Installer le différentiel assemblé dans le support du différentiel, installer la barre de rigidité (J-529) et
ajuster les coussinets du support. Vérifier le jeu, lequel ne devrait pas étre moins de 0.008”, dévisser le coussinet
d’ajustement de gauche et visser celui de droite jusqu’ace que l’ajustement désiré soit obtenu. Si le jeu est plus
que 0.010” dévisser le coussinet d’ajustement de droite et visser celui de gauche jusqu’a ce que le jeu soit dans
les limites spécifiées. Barrer le coussinet d’ajustement en serrant les deux boulons (J-528).

12



LUBRIFICATION DES TRACTEURS
BOMBARDIER

Carter de moteur :

A toutes les 50 heures d’opération, changez lhuile en remplacant par de I’huile
d’une viscosité appropriée a la température. Si le moteur a été plus de 30 jours
sans marcher, remplacez I’huile (4 pintes impériales).

A tous les deux changements d’huile, remplacez la cartouche du filtre et remplissez
avec cinq pintes d’huile impériales.

Epurateur d’air:

Videz, lavez et asséchez le réservoir et le tamis a toutes les 100 heures.
Remplissez jusqu’au niveau indiqué avec de I'huile SAE 50 Iété et SAE 20 ou 30
I'hiver. Lorsque le tracteur opére dans des conditions de poussiére excessive, répétez
cette opération plus souvent.

Distributeur :

Deux ou trois gouttes d’huile claire dans le graisseur toutes les 100 heures.

Bouchon de remplissage du carter :

Enlevez, lavez et huilez le tamis avec de I’huile SAE 50.

Boite de Vitesses :

Vérifiez le niveau et la condition de I’huile a toutes les 50 heures.

S’il y a de la condensation dans I'huile, la changer en employant de I’huile SAE 90
ou SAE 80 selon la température.

Changez I’huile & toutes les 200 heures.

Pour vidanger la boite de vitesses, enlevez le couvercle et employez une pompe a
succion. Par température excessivement froide, employez de T’huile plus claire.

Différentiel :

Vérifiez la condition et le niveau de I'huile. Si I'huile est contaminée par I'eau, videz
nettoyez et remplssez avec 4 gallons d’huile a engrenage non corrosive, non-hypoide,
SAE 90 ou SAE 80 d’aprés la température ambiante. Un bouchon de vidange est
situé sous le support de l'essieu droit et un autre sous le carter du pignon du diffé-
rentiel a l'intérieur du ftracteur.

Faites le changement d’huile a toutes les 100 heures d’opération.

Si le tracteur opere dans 'eau ou dans la boue, faites le changement d’huile plus
souvent.

Systéme hydraulique :

Le systéme hydraulique requiert trois gallons, mesure impériale, d’huile hydraulique.
Le réservoir lui-méme contient 2%% gallons, mesure impériale.

Changez I’huile a toutes les 500 heures ou au début de chaque période ou saison
d’opération.

Le tamis dans le réservoir devrait étre enlevé et nettoyé au benzine (ou autres
hydro-carbure) a toutes les 250 heures. Changez le tamis si endommagé ou carrodé.
Il 'y a un filtre a I'huile installé a Iintérieur de la cabine et la cartouche doit
étre changée toutes les 250 heures.

13



® N
8 ©

ol +

w )\

®© © o 5 6

CEDULE DE LUBRIFICATION

Graisse recommandée :

Il est important que les graisses qui ne se mélent pas a l'eau et qui maintiennent leur consistance et leur visco-

sité sous des températures variant de — 65° a + 150° FAR. (Consultez votre fournisseur.)
1 Coussinets de roues : Lubrifiez avec fusil graisseur "
2 Essieux tandem : Deux fois par semaine sur terre ferme ou dans la neige b*}
3 Essieu coudé : Une fois par jour dans I'eau ou dans la boue 3 ;(D:
6 Leviers de conduite : Au bas des leviers, quelques goulttes d’huile '
7 Pédale d’embrayage : Enlevez I’enveloppe de I'arbre de commande et mettez &
8 Pédale de l'accélérateur :  quelques gouttes d’huile sur l'arbre de la pédale =
9 Cardan de I’arbre Avec fusil graisseur -
de commande : Une fois 'par mois 5.
10 Fourchette d’embrayage:  Avec fusil graisseur ”

Une fois par année

14




SOINS AU TRACTEUR POUR UN ENTREPOSAGE PROLONGE :

Moteur :

Voici la procédure recommandée pour éviter la formation de rouille a Iinié-
rieur du moteur lorsque le tracteur n’est pas opéré pour une période excédent 30 jrs.

1— Enlevez I'épurateur d’air du carburateur

2— Iaites tourner le moteur lentement jusqu’a ce qu’une température normale soit
atteinte. Alors que le moteur est en opération, videz lentement une pinte de
lubrifiant anti-rouille dans la prise d’air du carburateur. Il s’agit de vi-
der le lubrifiant assez rapidement pour réduire la vitesse du moteur sans qu’il
sarréte. De cette fagon I'addition du lubrifiant anti-rouille prendra approxi-
mativement une minute.

3— Arrétez le moteur des que le lubrifiant anti-rouille a été ajouté.

Note: — Cette opération doit étre faite dans un endroit aéré puisqu’une fumée
considérable en résultera.

Tracteur :

1— Pour diminuer la corrosion procéder a un nettoyage et a une lubrification.
2— Enlevez la batterie
3— Enlevez la tension sur les chenilles et la suspension

4— Soulevez le tracteur afin que les chenilles ne touchent pas au sol.

Procédure pour vidanger le radiateur et le moteur:

1— Installez un tube de plastique ou de caoutchouc sur le robinet a droite du moteur.
Ce tube doit avoir un diamétre intérieur maximum de 14 et mesurer 4’ de
longueur.

2— Partant de la sortie d’eau, ce tube passe par dessus le garde-boue de la chenille
et descend vers I’extérieur a un niveau plus bas que celui du niveau du robinet
alin d’agir comme siphon pour vider le radiateur et le moteur d’une facon
parfaite.

15



WIRING DIAGRAM

FUEL
HEADLAME TanK HEADLAMP
[ I
WIPER
e BK .
oGN-
/J G GN. s yaah
FV2YE
CI\2YE. = . L . i4cm
10 BK.
CIEE!_IET
BREAKER P
SR
By,
LieuT
8%
Sw.
e L= 1e8Uu.
VOLTAGE
i DIVIDER
\_I B CleR
- |
g =9
12 N Jﬁ
—M\

000000

BATTERY

er

3N
="

REGULATOR

&
@—“] TEMPERATURE GAUGE
5
4C;
DISTRIBUTOR
35 (37 B
2
k)

SPARK PLUGS

ot GALGE

16

/— sYARTER

\~ ALTERNATOR



Memo

17



Ref. No.

B R W oW NN

- O L

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Part No.
R-2190
J-147-B
J-147-C
ZN-Q-687
ZN-R-680
ZN-Q-65
ZN-Q-67
ZN-R-95

7J-143
7J-142
J-145
J-145.A
J-145-B
J-141
M-140
ZN-0-8
J-151
J-155-1
J-130-A
ZN-Q-68
ZN-Q-502
ZJ-150
J-149
J-146
J-122
J121-A
J-123-A
ZN-Q-251
ZN-Q-502
J-120-A

DRIVE and TRACK

Description
Axle housing gasket
Drixe Axle Housing — up to serial no. JS6-5350
Drive Axle Housing — after serial no. JS6-5350
Drive axle housing washer
Drive axle housing washer — after serial no. JS6-5350
Drixe axle housing bolt 3% x 114
Drive axle housing bolt 35” x 114"
Drive axle housing bolt 7/16”7 x 14"
— afrer serial no. JS6-5350
Axle bearing cup
Axle bearing cone
Axle bearing shim .003
Axle bearing shim .005
Axle bearing shim .010
Axle bearing seal
Axle bearing cap
Drive Axle bearing cap bolt
Drive Sprocket Flange
Sprocket H. D.
Drive axle & Flange ass’y
Drive Sprocket Bolt
Nut
Axle bearing sleeve spring
Axle bearing lock sleeve
Axle bearing lock
Track Belt
Cross Link
Track Guard
Track Bolt
Nut
Track ass’y

Quantity
2
2
2
16
16
8
8

16

4

4
As required
As required
As required

4

2

16

2

2

2

32

32



Ref. No.

(S NRVUN S

— O WO 0o

-

13
14
15
16

17

18

19
20

Part No.
J.214
7J-143
7]-142
J-213
J-193-C
J-192-C
J-201
J-212-A
J-200-B
J-171-A
J-1351
R-172
R-173
J-1580
R-1302
ZJ-176-A
Z)-177-A
R-198
ZN-Y-561
ZN-M-336
J-170-A
J-1350
R-181
ZM-195
J-186-B
J-190

Description
Grease retainer inner
Bearing cup
Bearing cone
Grease retainer seal
Tandem axle L.H.
Tandem axle R.H.
Bearing shim
Grease retainer outer
Replaceable spindle
Mud excluder
Wheel spacer
Mud excluder rubber
Wheel seal ass’y
Wheel seal spring
Seal support
Wheel cup
Wheel cone
Spindle washer
Wheel spindle nut
Spindle nut cotter pin
Wheel ass’y
Valve protector cap
Hub Cap
Hub Cap Grease Fitting
Rear Spindle ass’y
Rear spindle plate

SUSPENSION and WHEEL

Quantity
4

= 00 00 Co

—

As required

[N e W e R

=

=N e Nie Wie) We ie Ni= e )

Ref. No.
21
21

22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
31

32

19

Part No.
ZN-S-120
ZN-S-535
ZN-S-681
J-172-A
J-1352
J-188
J-187
J-189
J-206-A
J-1242
J-1243
J-203
J-204
ZN-S-555
ZN-K-330
J-185-B
J-184-B
ZM-195
7ZM-251
J-205-B
J-208-B
ZN-Z-559
ZN-M-338
7J-182
7J-183
J-1916

Description Quantity

Rear spindle bolt

Rear spindle bolt nut

Rear Spindle bolt lockwasher

Mud excluder rubber (rear wheel only)
Wheel spacer (rear wheel only)
Adjusting scew

Adj. Screw nut & tube ass’y

Adj. screw lock nut

Suspension spring link ass’y
Suspension spring link bushing large
Suspension spring link bushing small
Bogie spring

Link bolt

Link bolt nut

Link bolt nut cotter pin

Bogie spindle ass’y L.H.

Bogie spindle ass’y R.H.

Tandem axle grease fitting

Bogie spindle grease fitting

Front cross shaft

Rear cross shaft

Cross shaft nut

Cross shaft nut cotter pin

Wheel tire

Wheel tube

Wheel cap wrench

H R R HFNDNHFRFQOOODNODOC & N DMNDNDN OO



S1¥Vd TO¥YLNOD

20



e e R R I R R I I R ]

«9T/L WMN

«L X 9T/L 30

«91/§ 10YsEM Je[]

Ioysem 300

«I X, 91/6 og

([t puz B 18T) .Z8/G-C UOISUIIX3 10309[0G

([1eL 09T0P B PIE) (GE/Tg UOISUMNXD 10109[dG

([1ex 9819A9Y) %P UOISUIIXd 10399[2G
ITe2 A00Ip =R F AL,

[IBI PUO0DdS § MO

[IBI 951949y

Jourelpl Surreaq UOULJ

JI9A00 9sBD aw_—ﬂm.mmmmv

(3uswdinba [puonndg — paads )

e B R B T R R R T - B o I B I I e R ]

Laguvng)

Burads 1949] premioy

19A9] PIBRMIO

T9A9] 3SIAANY

ysep B[]

my

og w¥orIg INJIYS

PYoRIg TS

WAL X 91/8 uid

«l X 91/¢ uid [[oy

Surds 103091018

T9AT-],

Sung asears)

Sumiy a5ea15)

RS

Surxds 19497 1131YS

I9AD] I97JIYS

19yoRIg 9sBY

10109101d’ 10109198 paadg

urd  Mox wnlpy

mu por IaJIYS

(8810949 B MOT) poI IoNIYS

«I X 91/S 1°g

wid 191100

(¥3ry 3 puodss) pox 1our|g

duz9 opue
u017d1952 (]

UoISSIUSUDI |

GESUNZ
26UNZ
259-d'NZ
8L9-d"NZ
1€-d"NZ
92S1-IN
SESTIN
V-0 N
V-2er I
V-1gr N
VLTI
V-ESIN
VST

STEIN
Qi
€2TIN

€99-0-NZ

625-0"NZ
32N
V12N
19€-d'NZ
09¢"N-NZ
8eST-[
08T
152-NZ
S6T-NZ
62ST-[
B6ST-[
165T-[
82sT-[
L6ST-[
IVVZ
€95 d-NZ
SEST-[
166-d-NZ
82¢--NZ
98ST-[
[sealvA
.0>N nkEnN

oL
69
89
L9
L9
L9
99
<9
9
€9
29
19
09
65

85-LS
9¢
SS
e-gs
s
0S

6%
8y
2

0N fod

(do) g

(1do) T
(1do)
(1do) p
(1do)-
(3do) T

e e R R R I R e R I B R I N S F N -

e e e N ]

—

A3uong)

¥4 r

‘wsuen ds §

M geys “doad xoy oSesoed aredex jurof-n
‘wisueny “ds § 10§ 19400 1JRYS Io[[edorg
‘wsuen; *ds § JIoysemyoo[ 1yeys xo[odorg
‘wsuen “ds § 1oj nu 1yeys Ioffadorg
‘wsueI} .Qm‘e 10§ 3[0q 3FRYS .B:unohm
‘wsuen “ds § 1yeys oppdorg

[eruaIayjry je oSeyord iredox jurof-n)
uorsspmsuen je afeyoed iredax jurof-n
19400 9JBYS Jo[[adorg

SIOYSEM ) SINU YIM 3[0q () 1jeys Io[fadorg

mu yeys BiEdorg
IOYSEMYO0] 1yeys to[fadorg
1[0q yeys IoyPdorg

yeys 1o[edorg

4pyg J9)jadoiy

«% X (gg/¢ wd 1moy

urd 397300 MU POI 19497
TOYSBMYQ0] UIOY IR I019INGIR))
1[0] UIOY IIB I01IN(IRY)
Sursnoy axrp eyoy) puey
uonng R 91N 930y) puey
dip [PAmg

TOAIMG

MU pox I9AdT

muOH oIy g,

urof q[eq o[nOIY[,

I9A3] A[NOIY],

Suwuds wmiaer pox oy,
MmN poy oA

I0}9INIBD 01 ISAS] — POY
ped [epad amoayy,

«L X (9T/S 3°q [epad
1epad amoryy,

o0y

«% X (zg/¢ wd 1m0p
N % X 91/ 109 19oriq Sundg
93] Y[I0J ASBA[AI YoIM[)
AT X (Fx 30q epad yoin)
1oyorlq Sunds winior Yoy
Suuds wm3ex por yonpD)
PoT yompy
ped fepag
Tepad yompy
uo17d11053(]

[E3LTe!

VeI
V-8iz [
089-U'NZ

1Tvve-(Z

L2¢-[-NZ
SCEHNZ
8L9-d"NZ

S dNZ
€6LINZ
T6LINZ

CIEEVVZ
574l
§¢S-0'NZ
6€a-[
T69TTTL
wel
[Vizal¥
S25-O'NZ
8oL [
268N
63d"'NZ
1862

L8 ["NZ
S¢-d"NZ
-6V N

EIT-S'NZ

123
Lee(
TYETIN
€83
T-€ze ([
“oN 1 g

S1¥Vd T0¥YLNOD

Fig

i
ta%
84

oV
6¢
8¢
L8
9¢
g€
Ve
€€
ag
1€
0¢
(14

1z
9%
<2
V3
{14
144
1z

oN oY

AN H NN N A A A

=g B B B B B o

=]

NANNNNNNNN~

(1do) g
A33upn)

mnu Jjoq tadwep [eruaIafyI

«8 X (Fr v10q wdwep [enuLII(
Snpd ureiq

IOYSBMYDO] 1[0q SUI[qUIdSSE ISLLIR)) “JJI(]
«HAT X ($6 1[0 Sul[(uiosse IILIIEY) “JFI(
&91/S IoysemyasoT

«% X (91/S I[0q SuIquidsse 19400 "I
ofnes [aa9] 10

Snpd soqpr

193seS 10A0D)

£.Ss® 19000 “JJI(Q

IDLIIBD [RIUDIDJJIP — 103sBY

AT I[0q TUPNS (]

% TYSEM Yoo

«Fal X (G 30q Buspus Iq
J2UayImg

1[0q Y0o[ “fpe Sutrieag

£ SSB IOLIIRY) TRNUAIBYI(]

J311DY) [DIUAIBIQ

«FAT X (Y4 10q 91e[d 1049] Surng
« ¥ mu [oq 9e[d 1249] Surreang
dug oppuey
urd 101100 wrd pueg
uid pueq 110yg
urd 101100 urd pueg
wid pueq Suog
10A11 Surur] ayeIg
sjoAr § Sururp ayeIg
Sutury § pueq ayeig
are[d 1aa9] Surweag
Suryord ayox
nu Sunsnfpe ayox
mu oyo4 ayeiq SulIAg
@uﬁow
dipp urd 1aa9] Surrealg
urd 1949
Jo40] oYBIq SuULNG
101938 IaAd[ YRl
u017d11053 (]

ajpig R buueasg

S8$-S-NZ
s61a-[
925-(Z

189-0°NZ

L9-0"NZ
819-d-NZ

YU-O°NZ
$SONZ
Sge 17
€€ NZ
10€3-[
SEEIN-NZ
T-1€2- [
€8V TNZ
v1nel
1-6cg [
ore [
082"
1-602-§
LESL'NZ
1822
08L1-(Z
V-Leef

O\l 14D

0z
61

LT

© o

[T IR RV-R

oN foH



Ref. No.

OO Ut W W

CLUTCH
Part No. Description
M-701-A Housing assembly
M-703 Pressure ‘plate
M-704 Disc facing rivets
S-706-A Disc assembly (with 3-speed transmission)
M-706 Disc assembly (with 4-speed transmission)
M-711 Release lever
M-712 Release lever eye bolt
M-713 Release lever pin
M-714 Disc facing
M-715 Cover
M-717 Pressure spring
M-719 Release bearing pull hack spring
M-720 Release bearing
M-249 Release fork
M-724 Release lever spring
M-725 Release lever eye bolt nut
M-726 Release lever strut
M-727 Housing pan
M-728 Clutch cover & pressure plate assembly
M.729 Release bearing & sleeve assembly

22

Quantity

N
B

e e e T R i o' T N YO SN S N

~n



Ref.
No.

OO0 00 =X =X @ Ui IV =

TRANSMISSION 3 SPEED

Part
No.

2644
444
444

1630
2124

2124

443
625
744
465
466
075
380
385
381
559
499
933
101
517
669
754
755
756
157
518
334
173
249
561
560
315
666
387
472
469
742
508
509
510
511
164
192
569
519

3 SPEED TRANSMISSION

Part
No.

Description

case assembly
drain plug
filler plug
case cover
case cover gasket
case cover screw & washer
M/D gear
M/D gear for V-8 engine
M/D gear retainer

M/D gear retainer for
M/D gear retainer gasket ..
M/D gear retainer oil seal ...
M/D gear retainer screw & washer
MyDgear Dearing.. .. it
M/D gear bearing oil slinger
M/D gear snap ring
M/D snap ring

M/D snap ring

M/D snap ring

M/D gear brg. snap g
M/D gear pilot bearing ..
Transmission M/D gear pilot brg. snap ring
Transmission mainshaft
Transmission M/S low slider gear
Transmission M/S second speed gear
Synchronizer ass’y ...
Synchronizer clutch gear
Synchronizer clutch sleeve
Synchro stop ring (inner)
Synchro stop ring (outer)
Main Shaft rear bearing
Main Shaft rear bearing snap ring .
Main Shaft rear bearing snap ring).
Main Shaft rear bearing snap ring) as required
Main Shaft rear bearing snap ring).............
Synchronizer spring .. ..
Synchro clutch gr. Snap ring ...
M/S rear brg. retainer ...
M/S rear brg. retainer gasket .

Transmission
Transmission
Transmission
Transmission
Transmission
Transmission
Transmission
Transmission
Transmission
Transmission
Transmission
Transmission
Transmission
Transmission
Transmission
Transmission
Transmission
Transmission
Transmission
Transmission
Transmission

as required.

Retainer screw L/W ..
M/S rear bearing retainer oil seal
M/S flange nut washer
M/S flange nut
Speedo gear spacer
Speedo gear ; ;
M/S rear brg. retainer breather ...
C/S cluster gear ...

Countershaft
Thrust plate

(clﬁgfer front)

Quantity

ey e i e L

ey

o e ok ot ok ek ok et e o bk ek

ok frah fod o ok ok ok Oy fmh ek et

23

Ref.
No.

2124
2124
2124
2124

9419

1274

2226

2421

502
473
506

Description

Cluster gear brg. (short roller)
Cluster spacer
Cluster roller washer
Cluster gear thrust washer
Countershaft key
Reverse idler gear
Reverse idler gear shaft
Idler gear roller bearing
Idler gear thrust washer
Idler gear shaft key

Shift lever shaft seal
2nd and high shift lever
Low and reverse shift lgver
Shift shaft lever pin
Shaft interlock sleeve
Shaft interlock pin
Shaft interlock spring
L & R operating lever
2nd and high operating lever
Operating lever grommet
Operating lever bushing
Interlock ball
2nd and high shift fork
Low and Rev. shift fork
Shift lever shaft nut
Shift lever shaft L/W
Shift lever shaft washer

Brake band and lining assembly ...
M/S rear flange (yoke)
Brake drum ... ...
Brake drum bolt .. .
Brake drum bolt nut
Brake adjusting bolt
Brake adjusting bolt spring
Brake adjusting nut
Brake bracket adj. sc
Brake bracket adj. SCrew NUt ..o
Brake anchor clip spring
Brake anchor clip screw lockwise
Brake spacer link clevis cotter ..
Brake anchor clip screw
Brake link
Brake link clevis pin
Brake cam lever .. ..
Brake cam lever clevis pin ...
Brake cam lever clevis pin cotter .
Gasket package ...

Quantity

et D0 T bk ok N ek

0 D9 D0 b= bk O 19 D9 Pt ot ok ot ot T o b DD

T b DD b o o et o ok 2 Bt D9 DN ok i i ke sk



S R R W =

Part
No.

2507

444
1932
2508

812
750
663
009

M-415-A

2508
1664
1673
1664
120
1933
313
567
1500

2507

010
361
185
345
383
509

836

TRANSMISSION (4 Speed) SYNCHROMESH

4 SPEED TRANSMISSION

Part
No.

Description Quantity

Trans. Case .o
Filler Plug T
Drain Plug (Magnetic)
Transmission Case: COVeF .. .. .ccosammsmmanmsma
Trans, Case Cover (modified for Muskeg tractor)
Trans. Case Cover Gasket ...
Trans. Case Cover Trunion ...
Case Cover Screw,/Washer
Case Cover Body Fit Screw
Case Cover Body Fit Screw L/

Reverse lug - P —
Rev. Shift Plunger snap ring .
Rev. Shift Plunger Spring

Rev. Shift Lug Plunger B
Low & Second shift Rail S——
Low & Second shift Rail (for Muskeg tractor)

Third & direct Shift Rail .
Third & direct Shift Rail (fo
Reverse Shift Rail . T ———
Reverse Shift Rail (for Muskeg tractor)
Rail Interlock Plunger
Rail Interlock Pin
Rail Interlock Hole Plug .. .
Second & Low Shift Lug
PTO Cover . . e
PTO Cover Gasket ... .
PTO Cover Screw & Washer ...
Shift Rail Poppet & Ball Spg.
Poppet & Ball .. ..
Shift Fork Lock Pin ...
Second & Low Shift Fork
Rev. Shift Fork . S
Third & Direct Shift Fork .. ...
Third & Direct Shift Fork Insert
Second & Low Shift Fork Insert .
Trans. Maindrive Gear
Drive Gear Bearing Retainer
Drive Gear Bearing Retainer Gasket
Drive Gear Bearing Retainer Screw
Drive Gear Bearing e

Drive Gear Bearing Retaining Snap Ring) ...

Drive Gear Bearing Retaining Snap Ring) as req’d
Drive Gear Bearing Retaining Snap Ring) ...
Drive Gear Bearing Retaining Snap Ring) as req’d
Drive Bearing Oil Slinger [ :

Drive Gear Pilot Bearing Snap Ring ..
Pilot Bearing Washer
Pilot Bearing Roller

Trans. Mainshaft . RS
Mainshaft Third Speed Gear ...
Mainshaft Second Speed Gear

b B ek et ok ke ST G0 Q0 O bt bk ek ek ek T\D ek o fod o ok ek ok ok ok DO DN D TN b e ek ok ek et

-
et

2507
1928

1664
2507

837
R34
334
829
823
824
825
332

891
892
325
326
321

571739

2511

906

Description

Mainshaft Low Speed Gear ...
Mainshaft Rear

Synchro Sliding
Synchro Clutch
Synchro Clutch
Synchro Clutch
Synchro Clutch
Synchro Clutch

Synchro Inner Stop Ring & Pin ass’y
Synchro Inner Stop Ring Pin
Synchro Adjusting Shim
Synchro Adjusting Shim ...
Mainshaft Second Speed Gear Split Ring

Second Speed Synchro Ring Rivet
Second Speed Synchronizer Spring .
Second Speed Synchronizer Pin Snap Ring

Mainshaft Spacer .
Mainshaft Rear Retainer Oil Seal ...
Mainshaft Nut

Mainshaft Nut Washer

Mainshaft Speedometer Gear
Mainshaft Rear Bearing Retainer ... ... .
Mainshaft Rear Bearing Retainer Gasket

Bearing

Clutch
Gear .. o SRR
Gear Snap Ring)

Gear Snap Ring)
Gear Snap Ring) as
Gear Snap Ring) .

Quantity

req’d

Mainshaft Rear Bearing Retainer ScreW/Wzisher
Mainshaft Rear Bearing Retainer Screw/Washer
Mainshaft Flange

C/S Cluster Gear AsSS’Y . ...
Front Bearing ..
Front Thrust Wash
Rear Bearing ... ..
Rear Bearing Race
Needle Bearing

Rear Bearing Retainer
Rear Retainer Gasket ..

Cluster Gear
Cluster Gear
Cluster Gear
Cluster Gear
Cluster Gear
Cluster Gear
Cluster Gear
Cluster Gear
Reverse Idler
Reverse Idier
Reverse Idler
Reverse Idler
Reverse Idler
Reverse Idler
Reverse Idler
Reverse Idler

Rev. Idler Gear Sh.
Gasket package ...
Speedometer drive pinion .. S
Speedometer drive pinion sleeve ...

Rear Retainer Screw & Washer .

Gear
Gear
Gear
Gear
Gear
Gear
Gear
Gear

Shaft
Inner Race
Needle Brg. . —_—
Needle Brg. separator
Needle Retainer Washer
Needle Retainer Ring
Shaft Lock Plate ... .
Lock Plate Screw & Washer

=)
bt O DD e G0 bk o ok 1 o ok e o ek e o o o e o ko ok ok ok o ek T3

1
1
1
1



)}

[=BEN]

9A
10
11
12
13
14

Part No.
M-490
M-492
ZM-789
ZM-Q-630
ZM-2233
ZM-2232
M-491-1
ZM-493
ZM-814
7ZM-2234
ZM-2235
M-496
M-497
M-497-1
M-497-2
M-497-3
7ZM-2236
IM-2237
ZM-499
ZM-500
M-501
ZN-W-684
ZM-503
M-790
M-791

DIFFERENTIAL ASSEMBLY

Description
Differential assembly
Steering brake drum
Brake drum bolt
Brake drum bolt nut
Diff. carrier bearing cup
Diff. carrier bearing cone
Bearing adjuster
Crown gear & pinion
Crown gear bolt
Drive pinion rear brg. cup
Drive pinion rear brg. cone
Dive pinion sleeve
Pinion bearing adj. shim .003
Pinion bearing adj. shim .005
Pinion bearing adj. shim .010
Pinion bearing adj. shim .037
Drive pinion front bearing cup
Drive pinion front bearing cone
Pinion gear housing oil seal
Pinion flange
Pinion flange locking washer
Pinion flange bolt lockwasher
Pinion flange bolt
Pinion bearing cup shim .01C
Pinion bearing cup shim .024

25

Quantity
1

2
12
12

2

2

=~ N

12

[ )

1
As required
As required
As required
As required
1

= i e e



Ref. No.
1

NeRcIEN Be NSNS OCIN \V)

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

Part No.

M-509
ZM-509-1
M-510
ZM-512
M-514
M-515
M-508
ZM-507
ZN-W-629
ZM-511
M-513
M-517
M-516
M-518
ZM-519
ZN-S-554
M-505
M-504
ZM-504-1

DIFFERENTIAL ASSEMBLY

Description

Diff. side case R.H.

Center & side case bushing
Diff. case dowell pin

Pinion gear bushing (large)
Diff. planetary thrust washer
Diff. pinion gear
Differential planetary gear
Differential pinion washer
Differential pinion nut
Pinion gear bushing (small)
Axle to diff. pinion gear
Diff. center spacer

Diff. pinion thrust washer
Diff. case L.H.

Diff. gear case bolt

Gear case bolt nut

Brake drum gear thrust washer
Brake drum gear

Brake drum gear bushing

26

Quantity

BN RN O



Part No.

J-540
J-540-A
ZN-R-102
ZN-R-532
J-1579
M-1579
J-627-A
7J-561-A
J-1363
7J-560-A
7.J-400-4
7J-400-5
7J-400-6
ZN-P-25
ZN-P-678
ZM-872
ZN-0-423
ZN-0-601
ZN-0-678
R-1979
J-1354
7J-1355
7]-392
7J-393

J-547
J-550
7J-546
J-552-A
J-551
7]-558-A
7]-557-A
7J-559
ZN-0-427
ZN-0-676
ZN-TF-413
ZSW-548
J-2182
1-2183
J-2181

ENGINE :

Description

Engine support kit

Engine support at fan

Engine support bolt 7/16” x 314" N.F.
Engine support bolt nut

Engine mounting bracket L.H. (at transmission)
Engine mounting bracket R.H. (at itransmission)
Oil pan Insulator (rubber ring)

Oil gauge — engine unit

Oil gauge extension tube

Oil gauge — dash unit

Air cleaner

Air horn hose

Air horn

Air horn bolt

Air Horn lockwasher

Reducer for temperature gauge

Air cleaner bolt 1/4” x 1/2” R.H.

Air cleaner bolt nut

Air cleaner bolt lockwasher

Over speed plate

Crankcase ventilator tube

Grankcase ventilator tube fitting

Fan belt
Fan

FUEL

Fuel tank outlet and elbow

FFuel tank

Fuel tank cap

Fuel tank strap

Gas tank insulator

FFuel Gauge, Tank Unit

FFuel Gauge Dash Unit

[Fuel Gauge Gasket

FFuel line bracket bolt 1/4” x 17 R.H.
Fuel line bracket lockwasher 1/4”
I'uel gauge bolt 10-24 x 1/2” R.H.
Fuel line

FFuel line bracket(on engine)

I'uel line bracket (on transmission)
Fuel tank pad

Quantity

o = = NN RN W0 W e e e e e e b e S N

N = = OV N DN bl b b e N e el e



Part No.

7J-541
J-544
J-542
J-545
ZN-R-97
ZN-R-534

7]-562-A
7J-565-A
7J-566-A
M-563-A
ZN-P-32
ZN-P-678
R-1364
7J-573
7J-1327
7]-567
7J-570
7J-582
7]J-572
7J-564
J-1945
B-1911
B-1912
7-15120-A
ZA-2709-A
J-1455
J-1454
ZN-Q-308
ZN-Q-602
ZN-Q-653
7ZB-27235-12
7J-569
7]-571
ZA-2720-12
J-1774
ZSW-2247
J-2251
ZA-2714
ZA-2718
ZA-2730
ZD-1273
7ZA-2733
7D-4757
7ZSW-2248

EXHAUST

Description

Muffler gasket

Muffler

Muffler outlet pipe
Muffler Outlet pipe spring
Muffler bolt 7/16” x 134”
Muffler bolt nut

ELECTRICAL

Battery

Battery cable positive

Battery cable negative

Battery bracket

Battery bracket bolt 5/16” x 114"
Battery bracket lockwasher

Battery guard cover ass’y

Ammeter

Voltage regulator for gauges

Circuit breaker

Ignition switch

Starter switch button

Headlight and wiper switch

Wiring harness ass’y

Wiring support tube

Headlight housing

Headlight ring

Sealed beam

Sealed beam connector

Headlight support rubber (with cab)
Headlight seat (with cab)

Headlamp bolt 3/8” x 1 N.C.
Headlamp bolt nut

Headlanmyp bolt washer

Wiper motor

Wiper arm

Wiper blade

Bulb

Battery Cable grommaet

Wire-circuit breaker to headlamp switch
Wire-voltage divider to temp. gauge
Wire-circuit breaker to ignition switch
Wire-circuit breaker to ammeter
Wire-gauge to gauge extension

Wire and socket dashlight
Wire-ignition switch to wiper motor
Wire-ignition switch to heater switch
Wire-heater switch to heater

Quantity

DO DN =

N DO DO RO DO DO DN DO DO — — N = b b pd b i N bl =

1 (with cab)
1 (with cab)
1 (with cab)

Pt et pd pd b bd N ND

1 (with cab)
|



Part No.

7J-594-A
2J-593-A
7J-393
7J-392
7]-581
7J-546-A
J-551
7]-588
J-587-A
ZM-588
7J-589
J-585
ZSW-590
7]-592
J-625-A
J-675
1J-677
C-4763
2J-680
7J-682
ZA-4769
J-683
J-2185
ZM-630
1]-685
ZN-0-525
ZN-0-676
ZA-4759-12
ZB-4761-A
ZA-4756

COOLING SYSTEM and HEATER

Description

Temperature gauge, engine unit
Temperature gauge, dash unit
Radiator Fan

Radiator Fan Belt

Radiator

Radiator cap

Radiator rubber insulator
Radiator hose 2”7 x 3
Radiator metal hose 2”°
Radiator Hose 2” x 8”
Clamp for 2” hose

Water outlet elbow (at motor)
Radiator Hose (elbow)
Clamp for 1%4” hose elbow
Heater assembly

Heater bracket

Heater core

Heater casing

Heater Hose 1007

Heater Hose 77"

Clamp 414

Heater elbow

Heater Hose strap

Fitting

Defroster hose 2145” x 14”
Hex nut 1/4”

Lockwasher 1/4”

Heater Motor

Heater Fan

Heater Switch

29

Quantity

= = S S N e R e e b e = R b b R e b R L e e e



Part No.

J-601
7-J-636
J-611
J-611-A
J-624
J-602
J-603
7J-604
J-605
7]-1858
7ZM-1855
J-666
J-608
J-612
7J-638-1
J-1461
J-1462
ZN-Q-653
ZN-Q-529
J-623
J-610
J-609
ZN-P-29
ZN-P-543
ZN-P-678
7]-2148
ZM-844
7J-667
ZN-P-376
J-606-B
J-606-A
J-656-A
J-607
J-655-A
J-1551-B
M-1551
J-1569
1-2176
J-1237
J-1238
J-615-A
J-616
J-617-A
J-618-A
7]-621-A
J-631
J-1774
J-632
ZN-P-28
ZN-P-543

BODY

Description

Lower cab ass’y

Cab bolt

Friction Plate ass’y R.H.

Plate L.H.

Spring Hook

Upper cab ass’y

Cab Hinge pin

Windshield glass 16” x 23”

Side glass

Glass channel

Flex Glass Rest

Lower side moulding

Rear glass 77 x 247

Friction disc ass’y

Friction disc lining

Sleeve

Pressure spring

Flat Washer

Frioction disc nut

Cab support spring

Cab support rod

Dash and bracket ass’y

Dash and bracket bolt 5/16” x 17
Nut 5/16™

Lockwasher 5/16”

Cowling to cab weatherstrip

Weather break

Doortite

Moulding wood screw

Operator Seat ass’y (with 3 speed transmission)
Operator Seat ass’y (with 4 speed transmission)
Leatherette for seat

Operator back rest ass’y

Leatherette for back rest

Front Plate trans. (with 3-speed trans.)
Front Plate trans. (with 4-speed trans.)
Lower plate trans.

Under plate transmission

Pedal cover and footrest R.H. Ass.
Pedal cover Plate L.H.

Engine cowling top Ass.

Engine cowling and Fan Guard ass’y
Engine side door R.H.

Engine side door L.H.

Engine Side Door Clamp

Drain Fastener Cap

Battery cable grommet

Drain Fastener screw

Bolt 5/16” x 3/4”

Nut 5/16”

Quantity
1

[

O NN N DN bt e e N b bt et bed e = D) ORND OBND DD = DN b = e

’9”
5

w

NN NN N DN e e e e e e e e e e e e el



Part No.

7]J-661
Z-SW-2179
2J-663-A
SW-2184
7B-4916
B-4917-D
C-4915-D
B-4922-D
C-4921-D
A-4918
A-4910
A-4909
ZN-0-525
ZA-4934
ZN-E-455
SW-4905
SW-4906
SW-2191
SW-1595
SW-1597
SW-1598
SW-1596
ZSW-1599
ZSW-2178
ZN-H-325
ZSW-2177
ZN-F-417
SW-4927
SW-4928
J-667
J-652
J-653
J-654
J-655
J-656
J-609-B
M-702
M-708
ZM-709
ZM-1799
ZM-1798
ZN-P-28
ZN-P-543
ZN-P-678

3-Man Cab ass’y (extra equipment)

Description

Windshield Glass 16”7 x 447
Windshield weatherstrip

Rear Glass 10”7 x 307

Frame — rear glass

Door Glass

Door glass frame R.H.

Door glass and frame ass’y R.H.

Door Glass Frame L.H.

Door Glass and Frame ass’y L.H.

Retaining Clip

Door Hinge Spacer washer
Door Hinge

Door Hinge nut

Brass door pull

Brass Door ‘pull screw
Door ass’y R.H.

Door ass’y L.H.

Door catch with lock
Catch case ass'y

Door handle

Latch

Latch Holder

Latch Spring

Pin

Cotter Pin

Door Handle Lock

Bolt 10-32 x 34" R.H.

Pull rod & chain

Pull rod rubber

Doortite

Side Seat less cushion
Cushion side seat (with cover)
Back rest cushion (with cover)

Cover only — side seat
Cover only — back rest
Dash

Door Stopper R. & L.
Stopper Pad Rubber
Door Stop rubber bolt
Grease Gun

Wrench set

Cab bolt

Cab bolt nut

Cab lockwasher

31

Quantity

NN OO N DNDNDRNDDNDNDNDN — — 00NN & B BN e N

[\
== BN N~ NN N NN

—
SO

10



Part No.

T-900-A
T-901
M-121-A
M-123-A
ZN-Q-251
ZN-Q-502

T-810
T-811
T-812

J-170-A
R-181
ZM-195
J-1350
J-171-A
R-172
J-172-A
R-1302
R-173
J-1580
R-198
ZN-Y-561
ZN-M-336
7]-176-A
J-177-A
J-182
J-183

J-186-B
J-1352
J-188
J-187
J-189
J-190
ZN-S-120

T-6 TRAILER
Track :

Description

Track ass’y
Track belt
Cross link
Track cleat
Track bolt
Track nut

Ski :

Ski R. H.
Ski L. H.

Runner shoe

Wheel :

Wheel

Wheel cap

Wheel cap grease fitting
Valve protector cap
Mud excluder

Mud excluder rubber

Mud excluder rubber (rear wheel only)

Wheel seal support
Wheel seal

Seal spring

Spindle washer
Wheel nut

Wheel nut cotter pin
Cup

Cone

Tire

Tube

Suspension :

Rear Spindle

Wheel spacer (rear spindle)
Adjusting screw

Adjusting screw nut & tube
Adjusting screw lock nut
Rear spindle plate

Rear spindle bolt

32

Quantity

63
136
272
272

e

B D 00 00 B B R R i R D0 N B B B B R

CO = N NN NN



ZN-S-681
ZN-S-535
T-803-B
T-804-B
J-1351
J-200-B
T-800-A
ZN-S-115
T-807
T-808
ZN-Y-559
ZN-M-338
ZM-250

Part No.

T-815-A
T-917-A
ZN-W-174
T-816.B
ZN-P-32
ZN-P-501
ZM-250
T-1783
ZN-Q-71
ZN-Q-502
T-038
T-820-1
T-824
T-827
T-825
ZN-0-346
ZM-195
T-845
T-846
T-854
T-835
T-838
T-035
T-036
T-937
T-038
ZN-S-115
T-1361
ZN-S-111
ZN-U-538
ZN-P-28
ZN-P-543
ZN-P-678

Rear spindle lockwasher
Rear spindle nut
Tandem axle R. H.
Tandem axle L. H.
Wheel spacer
Replaceable spindle
Cross shaft

Cross shaft brace bolt
Cross shaft sleeve

Stop washer

Cross shaft nut

Cross shaft nut cotter pin
Grease fitting

Frame :

Description

Draw bar ass’y

Draw bar end cap

End cap bolt

Draw bar holder

Draw bar holder bolt
Draw Bar Elastic Stop Nut
Draw bar end cap grease fitting
Split Sleeve ass’y

Split Sleeve Bolt

Split Sleeve Bolt Nut
Spring

Swivel

Sleeve

Thrust washer

Lock Pin

Swivel cotter pin

Swivel tube grease fitting
Bunk

Bunk brace (round)
Bunk brace (flat)

Rear rack

Tightener shaft

Tightener lock spring
Tightener lever

Tightener chain

Spring

Cross shaft brace bolt
Lock pin (draw bar to swivel)
Tightener shaft bolt

Nut 9% N.F.

Bolt 5/16”7 x 34

Nut 5/16"

Lockwasher 5/16”

33

NN NDNBNRFRDNDNRMMCC @

Quantity

QA =HNWHHHH — Nod DN R e 00 R R NN e e S N



Part No.

T-942-1
T-967
T-970
T-968
T-861
T-969
T-973
T-960
T-961
T-962
T-963
T.964
727965
ZT-966
ZN-W-684
ZN-W-556
W-1777
ZN-R-90
ZN-R-680
ZN-0-346
T-950-A
ZN-Q-63
T-862
ZN-Q-679
ZN-S-113
ZN-S-681
ZN-Q-64

Loading Mast

Description

Loading Mast ass’y

Swivel, cable guide, T-bolt & pulley ass’y
Loading Mast swivel ass’y

Cable guide bracket ass’y

T bolt ass’y

Pulley axle (for loading mast swivel)
Pulley axle nut

Pulley ass’y with frame

Pulley only

Pulley frame

Pulley Axle

Pulley bearing seal

Pulley bearing cup

Pulley bearing cone

Pulley axle lockwasher 34

Pulley axle nut 34” N.F.

Pulley bracket post ass’y

Bracket post bolt 7/16” x 34 N.F.
Bracket post bolt lockwasher 7/16”
Bracket post cotter pin 147 x 134~

Rear Pulley bracket ass’y (to bolt on tractor)
Pulley bracket washer bolt 3%” x 34” N.F,
Pulley bracket washer

Pulley bracket lockwasher 34 .

Pulley bracket bolt 146” x 114” N.F.

Pulley bracket lockwasher 14

Loadin mast swivel lock bolt 3%” x 17 N.F,

Quantity

NNNNFHNFFHFNNFENRNOOOD O WWOU WNNNDNNDN -



o O

«9T/L WM\

«I X 91/ og
«91/S Toysem e
I9yseM 00T

«L X (91/6 °d

([1ex puz B 1S[) ZE/G-G UOISUIIXI 10109[3G
(18X 30210P B PIE) (GE/TG- UOISUAXD 10103[ag

Ammu 9SIAIY ) :N\ﬁv UOISUIIXD 10309[3G
[feI 30211p B pAY,

JIBI pu0Ods 1§ MO

IBI 951949y

I9UR19X Jurreaq uorur g

JI9A00 9SBO JJIYSIBOS)

(3uawdinba jpuondpy — poaads )

HF A A A A A N A AN A NN A

1
Laquong)

Surxds 1049] pIeMIO ]
I9A9] PIBMIOJ
19A9] 3SIDAY

ysEA B[]
mN

[og 19dBIg INIYS

19)oR1g INJYQ
«AL X 91/§ uid
«I X 91/¢ uid [0y
Sunds 103091013
1949,
Suny asears)
Surmy esears)
eYS
Surds 1949] 10131YS
I9A9] I0IYS
1YoRIg 9seg
10100101d 20709]38 paadg
ud R ojox mlpy
mu por INJyg
(es10803  MOT) poT 1AIYS
«I X 91/S 10g
urd 191100
(481 3 puoods) pox NG
duxy ofpuey
u013d11053(]

uoISSIWSUDI |

GES-UNZ
T6-UNZ
¢59-d"NZ
8L9-d"NZ
Te-d'NZ
92S1-IN
SEST-IN
V-02T N
V-6grn
V12N
VLTI
V-ESIN
VST

T€6-d°'NZ
82¢-[-NZ
9eST-[
frealvA
O\ 1O

oL
69
89
L9
L9
L9
99
<9
9
€9
9
9
09
65

86-LS
9s
SS
vees
s
0s

87
49
‘oN “foy

(1do) g

(1do) T
(do) ¢
(1do) §
(1do)-p
(1do) T

I B R R R R R I o~ R I S F N~

o e

—

Lnquon)

‘wsueny “ds

qam 1geys ‘doxd 1oy oSeyoed xreder jurof-)

“wsuern “ds § 10 19400 1yeys Io[pdory
‘wsuen “ds § Joysemyoo] ijeys Iojdorg
‘wsuen; *ds § 10§ mu 1yeys mo[rdory
‘wsuen “ds ' 10§ 10q 1jeys Iedorg
‘wsueny ds yeys o[pdorg

[BriudIayITp 1B aSeyord iredox jutof-n
uorsstmsuen 1e a5exoed 1redar jurof-n
19400 qyeys to[pdorg

SIDYSBM 79 SINU UM [0q [) Ijeys 1oppdoig

mu yeys Io[adorg
I9YSBMYO0] Jjeys Io[[adoig
10q 1yeYs 1[[edorg

1yeys zoqpdorg

Yoyg Ja)jadoiy

«% X .gg/¢ ud 1mn0)
urd 191700 1NU oI I9AST
IOYSEMYO0] UIOY I I012INqIR))
[0q UIOY IIE JOJAINGIET)
Mﬁmmﬂ—om Oumg vuﬂcﬂu ﬂuﬂmm
uonng R 2IIp 930Y) puery
dip [pAmg

PAIMG

U por 1A

pox spoayy,

Jurof preq ammoayy,

I243] 2[MOIY,

Suwds wngar pox afmoay[,
MmN poy IsAa]

1019INq18D 0] I9Ad] — POY
ped [epad smoiyy,

«I X (91/6 10q [ep3d
1epad anoryg,

3oy |

«T& X gg/g ud 1n0)
DN % X (91/S O0q 19xeriq Suradg
I9A9] YI0J 9SBAAI YOIN[)
«TAT X 110q [epad Yoy
1YorIq Sunds winjax yowmy)
Sunds umjer por yoiy)
pox gy
ped [epag
[epad yompy
uondi1osa(g

Y215

SLYVvd

ST
vzl
089-4°NZ
ZESUNZ
€6 4-NZ
Ve INZ
SPeIN
vl
q-8vg-[
92 [Z
625-0-NZ
6.9-0"NZ
$9-0°NZ
1¥¥e-(Z

288 ['NZ
SCEH'NZ
8L9-d"NZ
Sed-NZ
€6L-NZ
6L NZ

T69TTIT
el
ove [

S8S-O'NZ
89LT-[
265N

62-d-NZ
1863 [

LTE[-NZ
S¢-d"NZ
-6V IN

€IT-S'NZ

TL82[
L8e [
CVETIN
£ee [
1-ez¢[
O 110 g

TO¥YLNOD

14

ey
47
144

(1%
6€
8¢
Lg
9¢
<€
e
€€
44
1€
0g
63

J54
92
<z
174
it
44
2

oN /oy

AN NN A A

NNNNNNNNNH%NNNNNNN

(1do) g
AL13upn)

mu jjoq rpdwep [BNUAIJIQ

«& X G A0q redwep [eriussagi
Snid urexq

JYSBMYO0] 3[0q SUI[qUISSE IaLLIR)) “JJI(]
WAL X (S A0q Surquissse 1orue) Jq
9T/ Idysemyaso

«% X (9T/S 0 Surjquiasse 10400 “FIq
98ned [ 10

ELCIRCI LTS

19)seS 19400)

£ss® 10400 “JJI(]

I911IBY [BIIUDIDIFIP — 19YSBS)

MU0 IUIPNS T (.

% Ioysem oo

Al X (%5 Noq buegus JIQ
I3uajjng

1[0q Yoo[ [pe Suireag

£ sse 10111RD) TRLUDIDYII(

1911IDD) |PIJURIBHIQ

AT X Yk 0q areld 1049] Surieng
«% u 3oq 9e[d 1249] FulLNG
duig s[puey
urd 19m00 wid pueg
urd pueq 3r0yg
urd 101300 urd pueg
uid pueq Suog
10A11 Surur] ayeIg
sjoarr 3 Sururp ayeig
Sutury § pueq ayelg
o1e[d 19A9] Surreag
Suryord ajox
nu Sunsnlpe ayox
mu oyok ayerq w:ivo.w
aox
dipo wid 19497 Surreang
urd 1997
I9A9] 9YRIq SurLPalg
101098 I9AD] 9yeIg
u017d14359 (]

»ynig R buneslg

SES-SNZ
$61.2-[
9257
189-0-NZ
29-0'NZ
8.9-d"NZ
85-d'NZ
casr
es-[
V538 L

YT-O°NZ
€S- 0O°NZ
Sesi VA
08X INZ
1062
S€E-IN-NZ
T-1€2- [
€8V T'NZ
el
1662 [
o1z
082"
1-60a-[
LESL'NZ
1-82z°(
08L1-[Z
V122
93z [
vee [
.G>N ukﬁﬂ\

02
61
81
L1

91
ST
48
€T
[48

01

© o

oM O

0N [y



b N
S
N

CLUTCH
Ref. No. Part No. Description Quantity

M-701-A Housing assembly 1

1 M.-703 Pressure fplate 1
2 M-704 Disc facing rivets 24
3 S-706-A Disc assembly (with 3-speed transmission) 1
3 M.-706 Disc assembly (with 4-speed transmission) 1
4 M-711 Release lever 4
) M-712 Release lever eye bolt 4
6 M-713 Release lever pin 4
7 M-714 Disc facing 2
8 M-715 Cover 1
9 M-717 Pressure spring 8
10 M-719 Release bearing pull back spring 1
11 M-720 Release bearing 1
12 M-249 Release fork 1
13 M-724 Release lever spring 1
14, M-725 Release lever eye bolt nut 4
15 M-726 Release lever strut 4
M.-727 Housing pan 1

M-728 Clutch cover & pressure plate assembly 1

11 & 16 M-729 Release bearing & sleeve assembly 1

22







